
AUCTION LISTING : 93UPA 09/04/2024India

Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

17358 INDIA REVENUES: 97 revenue 'stamps' applied to documents with Court Fees. On Prinz 
stockpages. Similar on-line exampes priced c£1 each. Obviously all different but 
with duplicated values.

US £67.00

17359 INDIA KGV 1r(2 distinct shades) & an inverted watermark pair, 2r, 5r, 10r normal & 
inverted wmk & 15r. All fine/very fine used(10) Cat. £68 

 £30.00

17360 INDIA 269cw 1½as violet (typo), a fine used pair with invertdwatermark. Cat. £90  £35.00

17361 INDIA 2 1854 ½a blue Die I very fine unused, good to large margins Cat. £300  PH £120.00

17362 INDIA 31 1854 QV 2a green unused, no gum, four margins(just clear at right), fine for this 
Cat. £475 

 PH £90.00

17363 INDIA 31 1854 2as green used, 3 margins, small thin at base, lightly used. Cat. £60  £15.00

17364 INDIA 31 1854 2as green, a very fine used horizontal pair with clear margins all round. Cat. 
£120 

 PH £79.00

17365 INDIA 1854-1927 Used collection on 'Imperial' leaves(220) including 1854-55 imperf 
½a(3),1a(3),2a(3),4a(3, cut to shape), 1866 ovpt on Fiscal 6a purple, 1895 high 
values, 1902-11 set to 15R, 1911-23 set to 25R, mixed condition

 £300.00

17366 INDIA 1854-1935 A used collection on New Imperial printed leaves, from a forgery of 
SG 1 ½a vermilion, then 1854-55 ½a (3), 1a(2), 2a green(3) 3 to 4 margins, also a 
fair 4a forgery,  good values from 1855 4a & 8a, then a good run of basic QV vals 
to 1r almost full pages

 £500.00

17367 INDIA 11 1854-55 1a deep red used, nearly 3 margins just clipped at lower left & trimmed 
at left side. Still a useful spacefiller Cat. £140 

 £20.00

17368 INDIA 12 1854-55 1a red nicely used with four good to large margins. V.Fine Cat. £110  PH £50.00

17369 INDIA 13 1854-55 1a deep red die II, fine used with neat even margins Cat. £150  PH £60.00

17370 INDIA 14 1854-55 1a dull red die II nicely used with 4 margins, small corner crease at 
lower right, o/w very fine Cat. £110 

 £35.00

17371 INDIA 19 1854-55 4as blue & red used with diamond barred cancel '100', cut to shape, still 
a very collectable example. Cat. £900 

 PH £90.00

17372 INDIA 2 1854-55 ½a blue used, good to large margins, v.fine Cat. £55  £25.00

17373 INDIA 2,4 1854-55 Die I: ½a blue (pen cancel) close to clear margins & ½a deep blue, close 
to good margins used., Cat. £115 

 £35.00

17374 INDIA 23 1854-55 4as blue & red, head die III, frame die II, cut to shape on a small piece 
with 'B/1' cancel & diagonal pen cancel. Scarce Cat. £700 

 PH £70.00

17375 INDIA 23 1854-55 4as blue & red, head die III, frame die II, used, 2 clear margins & just 
clipped at top & right sides. Fine for this Cat. £700 

 PH £120.00

17376 INDIA 3 1854-55 ½a pale blue die I fine used Cat. £75  £35.00

17377 INDIA 4 1854-55 ½a deep blue, die I, used, clear to good margins. Fine. Cat. £60  £20.00

17378 INDIA 6 1854-55 ½a blue die II used, close to good margins, finr Cat. £150  £40.00

17379 INDIA 6 1854-55 ½a blue die II v.fine used, good to large margins Cat. £150  PH £75.00

17380 INDIA 6 1854-55 ½a blue, die II, 4 margins, fine used Cat. £150  PH £60.00

17381 INDIA 8a 1854-55 ½a blue very fine used, with good to large margins Cat. £110  PH £50.00

17382 INDIA 8a 1854-55 ½a blue Die III, very nicely used with good margins. Cat. £110  PH £50.00

17383 INDIA 8a,10 1854-55 ½a blue & ½a deep blue both used, the blue has 3 margins, the other 2 
margins, nice spacefillers. Cat. £290 

 £40.00

17384 INDIA 35 1855 4as black unused, no gum, a fine example Cat. £1600  PH £300.00

17385 INDIA 35,36 1855 4as black & 8as carmine on blued paper, both very fine used Cat. £43  £20.00

17386 INDIA 36 1855 8as carmine  on blued paper mint, bottom perfs trimmed off, otherwise a 
fine stamp. Cat. £1300 

 PH £80.00

17387 INDIA 1855-1900 Mint and used collection on Prinz sheets(203) including 1856-64 no 
wmk values to 8a used, 1882-90 set to 1r(2) mint with shades, 1892 1R(both) 
mint, 1895 high values used, mainly fine

US5 £149.00
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17388 INDIA 8/246 1855-1935 A very clean mainly used collection on old leaves. From 1855-64 no 
wmk vals to 8as, Elephant Head wmk x 10 vals to 1r. Wmk star x 17 vals to 5r 
plus 4 colour change values, surchrged vals, etc. Then KEVII x 17 vals to 5r, KGV 
1911 set to 25r v.f,u.1926-29 multipl star wmk x 13 vals to 10r, 1929 air set, 
various later KGV & Silver Jubilee set mint. 3 C.E.F. opt low QV vals mint & 5 x 
Expeditionary Force vals.  Overall a superb base to be developed (126)

US3 £177.00

17389 INDIA 48 1856 QV: 8a carmine. No gum. MINT Cat. £1600 US PH £200.00

17390 INDIA 1856-1948 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(296) including 1935 
Silver Jubilee set mint and used, 1946 Victory set mint blocks of four, 1947 
Independence set mint blocks of four, 1948 Gandhi low values mint, mainly fine

 £100.00

17391 INDIA 1856-64 ½a blue, unused, no gum, very fine Cat. £120  £30.00

17392 INDIA 37/49 1856-64 A fine used range with ½a(2), 1a|(2), 2as pink(2), 2as yellow/orange(2), 
4as black(3), 4as green(one straight edge) & 8as carmine/pale carmine(2). All 
fine to very fine used, nice clean group(14) Cat. £400 

 £140.00

17393 INDIA 39 1856-64 1a brown unused, centered low, fine for this. Cat. £90  £25.00

17394 INDIA 41-44 1856-64 QV - 2d in all 4 shades, dull pink, yellow-buff, yellow, orange. Average 
used, h/r. All except 4d orange o/c and frames cut by perfs. Cat. £230 

US4 £46.00

17395 INDIA 46 1856-64 4a grey-black on yellowish, off-centre to SE, grease spot/inclusion at 
left, traces of gum only, unused. Cat. £1000 

US £80.00

17396 INDIA 46 1856-64 4as grey black unused, centered to SE corner, top left corner perf fault, 
a useful spacefiller Cat. £1000 

 PH £80.00

17397 INDIA 1856-76 Mint collection on leaves(23), some better items, condition a little 
mixed, some without gum

US4 £114.00

17398 INDIA 51-53 1860 8p, the three shades use, the scarce bluish paper example has a bad part 
crease, o/w fine(3) Cat. £164 

 £30.00

17399 INDIA 52 1860 8p purple on white paper, part gum, centered low. Fine mint Cat. £90  £25.00

17400 INDIA 52/71 1860 8p purple/white, 1865 ½a, 8p and 1a, 1866-78 4a blue-green (no gum), 
mint/o.g. (5) Cat. £214 

US £37.00

17401 INDIA 53 1860 8p mauve mint, part  gum, slightly off white. Fine Cat. £200  £40.00

17402 INDIA 1861 REVENUE RECEIPT ½a mauve/lilac, ovptd. CANCELLED, a few clipped perfs 
at lower right, o/wise fine mint.

US £18.00

17403 INDIA 74/302 1864-1947 A small balance of left-over oddments including QV 9p mauve, 6as 
brown & 8as rose, all unused without gum, a few low value officals 
mint/unused, KEVII ½a green mint block of 4, KGVI Nine Pies on 1a mint block of 
4(perfs trimmed at top), Jubilee 1a x 2 blo

 £40.00

17404 INDIA 1864-1964 Revenue-Used collection(94) inc Court Fees, Share Transfer inc some 
better items, mixed condition

US2 £78.00

17405 INDIA 14/64 1865 9p, ½a, 2as & 4as, all fine to very fine used(4) Cat. £62  £25.00

17406 INDIA 54/64 1865 ½a to 4as very fine used, with extra shades of 9p, 1a(2), 2as(2) (10) Cat. 
£100 

 £35.00

17407 INDIA 54-55 1865 ½a blue & ½a pale blue, both v.fine unused. Cat. £84  £25.00

17408 INDIA 56-60 1865 9p both shades & 1a x 4 shades, all unused, odd gum traces, very fine Cat. 
£124 

 £30.00

17409 INDIA 62 1865 QV: 2a orange. LMM Cat. £150 US £80.00

17410 INDIA 62-63 1865 2a orange very fine unmounted mint plus brown orange example fine 
unused Cat. £200 

 £90.00

17411 INDIA 65 1865 8as carmine, fine used Cat. £95  £35.00

17412 INDIA 65 1865 8as carmine used, centered slightly low, very fine for this. Cat. £95  £40.00

17413 INDIA 1865-1949 Mint and used collection on leaves(178) including EVII values to 1R 
mint, 1931 New Delhi set mint, 1900 C.E.F. set mint, mainly fine

US4 £95.00

17414 INDIA 66 1866 Ovpt Type 15 on Fiscal 6a purple fine used, blue B1 cancel Cat. £150  PH £80.00

17415 INDIA 66 1866 Postage opt in green on Fiscal 6a purple, a couple of blunt perfs at right, 
o/w fine Cat. £150 

 £30.00
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17416 INDIA 66 1866 Postal Fiscal 6a with green Postage opt, imperf top & bottom, as issued, 
two shades deep & light purple. Used with fiscal cancels. Useful spacefillers Cat. 
£300 

 £20.00

17417 INDIA 68 1866 Ovpt Type 16 on 6a purple used, creased Cat. £250  £80.00

17418 INDIA 68 1866 Postage in green on Fiscal 6a purple, very fine cds(Madras) used. Cat. £250  PH £120.00

17419 INDIA 68 1866 Postage in green on Fiscal 6a purple, used with two lined pen cancel & an 
indistinct postal cancel. Fine for this. Cat. £250 

 PH £60.00

17420 INDIA O5/8 1866-72 Official no wmk 8a, with wmk 8p (toned gum), m.m. Cat. £115 US £31.00

17421 INDIA 69 1866-78 4as green unused, no gum, centered slightly high, fresh & fine for this. 
Cat. £160 

 £40.00

17422 INDIA 69-72 1866-78 4a green x 3 shades & 6as8p slate, all fine/very fine used(4) Cat. £50  £18.00

17423 INDIA 70 1866-78 4as deep green unused, no gum, centered low, fresh & fine for this. Cat. 
£160 

 £40.00

17424 INDIA 71 1866-78 4as blue-green die II in an unused block of 6, some discoloration & 
hinge remains on back but an attractive multiple Cat. £300 

 £60.00

17425 INDIA 71w 1866-78 4a blue-green with inverted watermark, small nick at top & some 
trimmed perfs at left. Nicely used. A scarce stamp Cat. £600 

 PH £60.00

17426 INDIA 72 1866-78 6a8p slate unused, regummed, a very attractive example. Cat. £120  £40.00

17427 INDIA O30 1867-73 Official-8a rose top right corner block of 10 mint, the lower two stamps 
are creased, others fine unmounted, some marginal faults, Plate 5B Cat. £80 

US4 £38.00

17428 INDIA O28/35 1867-83 Official 4a green (both shades) and 8a, 1874-82 set to 8a (ex. 2a 
orange), some toned gum, h/r, m.m. (7) Cat. £165 

US £37.00

17429 INDIA 73 1868 QV: 8a rose. LMM Cat. £75 US £34.00

17430 INDIA 73,73w,7
4

1868 8a rose die II with watermark inverted, very fine used, also normla 
watermark rose & pale rose shades, fine used.(3) Cat. £967 

 PH £500.00

17431 INDIA 73-74 1868 8a rose & 8a pale rose, both very fine unused Cat. £150  £40.00

17432 INDIA 74 1868 QV: 8a pale rose. VLMM Cat. £75 US £37.00

17433 INDIA 72 1868-78 6a8p slate fresh mint, flat gum Cat. £110 US4 £32.00

17434 INDIA 72/82 1868-78 1r slate (centred to NW, slight yellowing), 1876 6a and 12a, m.m. Cat. 
£154 

US £40.00

17435 INDIA 75,76,76
w

1873 ½a both shades & blue shade with inverted watermark. All very fine 
unused(3) Cat. £213 

 £50.00

17436 INDIA 75/82 1873-76 ½a (2), 9p(2), 1r(2), 6as(2) & 12as, all fine to very fine used, various 
shades. (9) Cat. £179 

 £80.00

17437 INDIA 77,78,79 1874 9pies x 3 shades, one fine mint, others fine unused & 1 rupee slate, fine 
hinged mint, centered slightly high. Clean group(4) Cat. £175 

 PH £60.00

17438 INDIA 78 1874 QV: 9p pale mauve. MM Cat. £25 US £11.00

17439 INDIA 79 1874 1R slate f.u. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £10.00

17440 INDIA 79 1874 1R slate good to fine used. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £8.00

17441 INDIA 79 1874 1R slate f.u. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £10.00

17442 INDIA 1874-1902 Mint collection on leaves(35) including 1882-90 set to 1R, mainly fine US4 £95.00

17443 INDIA 81-82 1876 6a pale brown  & 12as Venetian red, both very fine mint Cat. £35  £18.00

17444 INDIA 93 1882 QV: 3a orange. LMM Cat. £42 US £20.00

17445 INDIA 1882-1900 Mint collection on leaves(34) including 1882-90 set to 1R plus some 
shades, mainly fresh and fine

US4 £114.00

17446 INDIA 84-101 1882-90 set to 1r, incl. 8a shade, h/r, mint/o.g. (12) Cat. £275 US PH £89.00

17447 INDIA 84-101 1882-90 QV Star wmk set of 11 with extra shades of ½a, 9p, 1a,2as,3as, 4as & 
8as, all fine/very fine mint(18) Cat. £375 

 PH £180.00

17448 INDIA 93,94 1882-90 QV - 3a orange & 3a brown-orange, wmk Star (type 34), perf 14, Lightly 
MM, h/r. both o/c with one frame cut by perfs. Cat. £59 

US4 £15.00

17449 INDIA 96a 1882-90 4a slate green wmk inverted fine used Cat. £375 US2 PH £157.00
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17450 INDIA 96w 1882-90 QV -4a slate-green, wmk Star (type 34) INVERTED. Fine used, h/r. 
Centred NE, where both frames resting on perfs. One short perf at upper left. 
Cat. £375 

US4 
PH 

£94.00

17451 INDIA 96w 1882-90 4as green with inverted watermark, very lightly used, small thin & a 
nibbled perf at top, fine for this Cat. £375 

 PH £60.00

17452 INDIA 64-106 1882-97 QV used set with some shades, to 1r plus 2½As on 4½as, 2as6p(2) & 
1r(both shades). A really nice clean used group. (23) Cat. £70 

 £30.00

17453 INDIA 84 1883 QV: ½a deep blue-green. UMM Cat. £10 US £9.00

17454 INDIA 98 1883 QV: 8a dull mauve. MM Cat. £50 US £22.00

17455 INDIA 1883-99 Official ½a, 1a, 4a (gum crease), 8a and 1r, m.m. (5) Cat. £135 US £37.00

17456 INDIA 1890-2010 Accumulation in one large album plus various other pages and loose, 
mixed condition mint and used with a good array of mid to modern period mint 
issues. Will repay sorting. (100's) HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING 
SURCHARGE APPLIES

 £30.00

17457 INDIA 102 1891 2½a on 4½a yellow green fresh mint block of six, light creasing Cat. £78 US4 £19.00

17458 INDIA 102/6 1891 2½a on 4½a, 1892-97 2a6p and 1r (aniline), m.m. Cat. £51 US £16.00

17459 INDIA 102-106 1891-97 QV mint values: 2½As on 4½As, 2as6p green(both shades - one 
unmounted) & 1 rupee (both shades) All very fine mint Cat. £120 

 PH £60.00

17460 INDIA 107 1895 2r carmine & yellow brown, very fresh & fine mint Cat. £110  PH £60.00

17461 INDIA 107/9 1895 QV: Definitives. FU Cat. £80 US £43.00

17462 INDIA 107-109 1895 QV 2r(both shades), 3r & 5r, all very fine used(4) Cat. £110  £50.00

17463 INDIA 107-9 1895 2r, 3r (gum crease, gum yellowing) and 5r, fine m.m. Cat. £300 US PH £85.00

17464 INDIA 107-9 1895 2R(slight stain), 3R, 5R(light crease) fresh mint Cat. £275 US4 £57.00

17465 INDIA 107a 1895 2r carmine & brown, very fine lightly mounted mint Cat. £170  PH £90.00

17466 INDIA 108 1895 QV 3r brown & green centred slightly E very fine l.m.m. barely a trace with 
small blue mark on gum. Cat. £85 

US5 £23.00

17467 INDIA 108 1895 3r brown & green mint, light diagonal bend, a good looking stamp. Cat. £90  £30.00

17468 INDIA 108-09 1895 QV 3r brown & green well centred m.m. & 5r ultramarine & violet centred 
slightly W m.m. tiny tone spot by previous hinge. (2). Cat. £195 

US5 £42.00

17469 INDIA 109 1895 QV 5r ultramarine & violet cds fine used. Cat. £50 US3 £21.00

17470 INDIA 109 1895 QV - 5r ultramarine and violet, wmk Star (type 34), perf 14. Very fine used, 
h/r. Cat. £50 

US4 £16.00

17471 INDIA 109 1895 QV: 5R ultramarine & violet. FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

17472 INDIA 109 1895 5r ultramarine & violet mint, gum lightly toned, well centered, fine for this. 
Cat. £120 

 £40.00

17473 INDIA O44a 1895 QV: Officials 4a slate-green. UMM Cat. £50 US £44.00

17474 INDIA O44a 1895 QV: Officials 4a slate-green. VLMM Cat. £50 US £27.00

17475 INDIA O48 1895 1R green & carmine. v.l.m.m. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £15.00

17476 INDIA 107/118 1895-1902 QV 2r(both shades), ¼ on ½a, 1899 3- & 1900-02 3p to 2a6p with 
shades, all very fine used(11) Cat. £64 

 £28.00

17477 INDIA 110a 1898 ¼ on ½a with double overprint mint o.g., also a normal mint example. Very 
fine(2v.) Cat. £800 

 PH £500.00

17478 INDIA 111-118 1899-1902 QV 3p aniline carmine, 3p grey, ½a (2 shades), 1a carmine, 2as (2 
shades) & 2as6p ultramarine, all very fresh & fine mint(8) Cat. £60 

 £30.00

17479 INDIA 1900 QV 1r green & aniline carmine with overprint Postal Service in black, Used 
with indistinct cds cancel. A nice little extra for the specialist (see note on page 
313 of SG Commonwealth catalogue.

 £25.00

17480 INDIA O51 1900 2a pale violet. m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £15.00

17481 INDIA 112- 1900-02 set to 2a6p, 1902-11 set to 3r (gum yellowing), incl. 8a shade, h/r, m.m. 
(19) Cat. £360 

US PH £116.00

17482 INDIA 146 1902 EwdVII 15r blue & olive brown 21 Dec 1912 Madras cds  fine used Cat. £55 US2 £24.00
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17483 INDIA O60 1902 KEVII: Officials 4a olive. MM Cat. £35 US £15.00

17484 INDIA 119,etc 1902-11 Collection(92) including mint set to 2R(2),3R(2) with shades, used set to 
15R, a fine lot

US5 £149.00

17485 INDIA 119/150 1902-11 KEVII, one of each value to 15r plus 1905 opt & 1906-07 ½a & 1a. All 
very fine used, also a 1a used with fine Aden cds.Clean lot(20) Cat. £165 

US3 £44.00

17486 INDIA 119/150 1902-11 KEVII fine used range with shades, from 3p to 3r brown & green, plus ¼ 
on ½ & 1906 ½a & 1a, a very clean lot((29) Cat. £82 

 £35.00

17487 INDIA 119-137 1902-11 KEVII definitive set to 1r with all listed shades plus 1905 ¼ on ½a & 1906 
½a & 1a. Some with hinge remains but mainly very fine mint.(22) Cat. £280 

 £120.00

17488 INDIA 138 1902-11 2r rose-red & yellow brown, very fine, very lightly hinged mint Cat. 
£120 

 PH £50.00

17489 INDIA 139 1902-11 2R carmine and yellow brown fresh m.m. Cat. £110 US4 PH £41.00

17490 INDIA 139 1902-11 2R carmine and yellow brown m.m., tiny surface mark Cat. £110 US4 £32.00

17491 INDIA 139 1902-11 2r carmine & yellow brown, very fine lightly mounted mint Cat. £120  PH £50.00

17492 INDIA 139/146 1902-11  2r, 3r, 5r, 10r nicely used plus 15r wih Telegraph cancel. An attractive 
group (5) Cat. £210 

 £90.00

17493 INDIA 140 1902-11 3r brown & green mint, slightest tone spot on gum & tiny perf pull at 
top. Still a very pretty stamp. Cat. £85 

 £30.00

17494 INDIA 140/144 1902-11 KEVII 3r brown & green, 5r - both shades, & 10r green & carmine, all 
very fine used(4) Cat. £217 

 £100.00

17495 INDIA 141 1902-11 3r red-brown & green very fine unmounted mint. Cat. £110  PH £60.00

17496 INDIA 142 1902-11 KEVII 5r ultramarine & violet,very fine mint, only a faint hinge trace. 
Lovely centering. Cat. £200 

 PH £120.00

17497 INDIA 143 1902-11 5r ultramarine & deep lilac, very fine unmounted mint Cat. £325  PH £170.00

17498 INDIA 144 1902-11 KEVII 10r green & carmine, very fine l.m.mint. (For centering see photo) 
Cat. £425 

 PH £200.00

17499 INDIA 146 1902-11 KEVII 15r blue & olive, very fine used with neat Calcutta cds Cat. £55  £25.00

17500 INDIA 146 1902-11 KEVII 15r blue & olive very fine mint with very light hinge remains. Cat. 
£475 

 PH £200.00

17501 INDIA 146 1902-11 KEVII 15r blue & olive green very fine used with Telegraph cancel. Cat. 
£30 

 £15.00

17502 INDIA 147 1902-11 KEVII 25r brownish orange & blue, very fine used with a neat fiscal cds 
cancel. Cat. £600 

 PH £330.00

17503 INDIA 1903 Revenue-1R on 50R grey fine unused no gum US2 £16.00

17504 INDIA 140 1904 KEVII: 3R brown & green. FU Cat. £42 US £22.00

17505 INDIA 142 1904 KEVII: 5R ultramarine & violet. FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

17506 INDIA 146 1909 15R blue & olive brown f.u. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £17.00

17507 INDIA 146 1909 15R blue & olive brown f.u. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £17.00

17508 INDIA 154a 1911 GV 3p slate top marginal positional with listed flaw 'Rs' in right value tablet 
l.m.m. in margin only stamp u.m. Cat. £40 

US £27.00

17509 INDIA 156w 1911 GV ½a emerald wmk single star inverted part slogan cancel & short bottom 
left corner perf. Cat. £170 

US £36.00

17510 INDIA 188-91 1911 GV wmk Single Star 5r, 10r, 15r & 25r each cds fine used (4). Cat. £130  PH £75.00

17511 INDIA 191 1911 GV wmk single Star 25r orange & blue fine cds used Grand Hotel Tel cancel. 
Cat. £40 

US2 £16.00

17512 INDIA 1168a 1911-23 KGV 2as in an unmounted mint block of four with inverted watermark, 
slight perf splitting but fine for this Cat. £260 

 PH £120.00

17513 INDIA 151/183 1911-23 KGV definitives, one of each value from 3p grey to 12as carmine-lake, 
with both types of 2a6pultramarine. A few unmounted, mainly very fine 
mint(12) Cat. £68 

 £35.00

17514 INDIA 151/186 1911-23 KGV definitives with a range of shades from 3p(7), ½a(5), 1a(6), 
1½as(3), 2as(4), 2as6p(both), 3as(2), 4as(2), 8as(4), 12as(3) & 1r. All fine to very 
fine used(41) Cat. £50 

 £20.00
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17515 INDIA 152-184 1911-23 KGV definitive range mint or unmounted mint, with 3p(3), ½a(2), 1a(3), 
1½as(2), 2as(3), 3as, 4as, 6as, 8as(3) & 12as. All different shades, all v.fine 
stamps Cat. £215 

 £100.00

17516 INDIA 154/154
a

1911-23 3p slate, top marginal pair, with ' Rs' flaw on left hand stamp, 
unmounted mint with lightly toned gum. Nice variety. Cat. £44 

 £20.00

17517 INDIA 154a 1911-23 3Rs flaw on 3p slate in pair with normal, top marginal, very fine used 
Cat. £50 

 £25.00

17518 INDIA 155/166 1911-23 A small KGV mint group with ½a green, 1a, 1½as(inverted wmk) & 2as. 
Very fresh & fine Cat. £51 

 £20.00

17519 INDIA 155-83 1911-23 GV mint group wmk Single Star with ½a, 1a, 1½a Type A x 2 & Type B,2a 
x 2, 2a6p x 3, 3a, 6a x 2 8a & 12a. Some shades evident, slightly mixed condition. 
(14). Cat. £100 

US2 £32.00

17520 INDIA 166var 1911-23 2as purple with inverted watermark, used with indistinct cancel, 
thinned & some nibbled perfs but a scarce stamp.

 £25.00

17521 INDIA 182 1911-23 KGV 2r carmine & brown, very fine mint Cat. £35  £15.00

17522 INDIA 185-186 1911-23 KGV 1r, the three SG shades very fine mint(3). Cat. £182  £80.00

17523 INDIA 185w 1911-23 1r red brown &  blue-green, inverted watermark, an unmounted mint 
lower left corner marginal pair, very fine, exhibition quality. Cat. £400 

 PH £240.00

17524 INDIA 187w 1911-23 2r carmine & brown inverted watermark, very fine unmounted mint 
Cat. £225 

 PH £120.00

17525 INDIA 188 1911-23 5R ultramarine and violet fresh m.m., couple of slightly pulled perfs at 
top Cat. £95 

US4 £32.00

17526 INDIA 188 1911-23 5r ultramarine & violet a lovely unmounted mint marginal example, 
hinged in margin only Cat. £95 

 PH £50.00

17527 INDIA 188 1911-23 Single Star 5R ultramarine and violet fresh mint, light gum creasing Cat. 
£95 

 £40.00

17528 INDIA 189 1911-23 10r green & scarlet very fresh & fine mint Cat. £180  PH £90.00

17529 INDIA 190 1911-23 15R blue and olive mint, disturbed gum Cat. £300 US4 PH £77.00

17530 INDIA 190 1911-23 15r blue & olive, unused, gum traces, very fine appearance. Cat. £300  PH £80.00

17531 INDIA 191 1911-23 25R orange and blue mint, light corner wrinkle, very fresh with fresh 
white gum Cat. £600 

US4 
PH 

£240.00

17532 INDIA 191 1911-23 KGV 25r orange & blue, very fine cds used. Cat. £65  £32.00

17533 INDIA 191 1911-23 25r orange & blue mint, lightest hinge trace, very fine Cat. £600  PH £240.00

17534 INDIA 1911-49 Balance collection neatly presented on album pages mint & used in 
slightly mixed condition. GV single star tp 2r used, Multi Star top values with 10r 
& 25r Postmaster fiscal cancels & 15r indistinct cds. 1929 Airmail set cds used. 
1931 New Delhi set cds used. SJ set used. GVI to 5r. Cat £135+.(103)

 £40.00

17535 INDIA O102 1912-13 KGV: Officials 1R on 15R blue & olive FU Cat. £90 US £48.00

17536 INDIA 190 1913 15R blue & olive f.u. Cat. £42 US5 (B) £13.00

17537 INDIA 190 1913 KGV: 15R blue & olive FU Cat. £42 US £22.00

17538 INDIA 191 1913 25R orange & blue good to fine used. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £13.00

17539 INDIA 191 1913 25R orange & blue f.u. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £20.00

17540 INDIA 191 1913 25R orange & blue f.u. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £20.00

17541 INDIA O93 1913 5R ultramarine & violet. f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

17542 INDIA O95 1913 15R blue & olive Telegraph cancel. f.u. Cat. £50 US5 £44.00

17543 INDIA O95 1913 KGV: 15R blue & olive FU Cat. £275 US PH £134.00

17544 INDIA 186/191 1913-23 KGV 1r(2), 2r, 5r, 10r, 15r & 25r, all very fine used (7) Cat. £140  £60.00

17545 INDIA O90 1918 KGV: Officials 8a bright mauve. UMM Cat. £55 US £49.00

17546 INDIA 165 1921 1½a chocolate (Type B) in a marginal block of 4. u.m. Cat. £38 US5 (B) £17.00

17547 INDIA 165 1921 1½a chocolate (Type B) in a block of 4. u.m. Cat. £38 US5 (B) £15.00

17548 INDIA 165 1921 1½a chocolate (Type B) in a block of 4. u.m. Cat. £38 US5 (B) £15.00
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17549 INDIA 192,192a 1921 'Nine Nine' overprint error on KGV 1a, in vertical pair with a normal 
example, light hinge trace on the 'normal' example, the variety unmounted. Very 
fine. Cat. £131 

 PH £75.00

17550 INDIA 192/194 1921 Nine Pies on 1a, x four mint examples including aniline carmine, very fine 
Cat. £62 

 £25.00

17551 INDIA 192a 1921 Nine Nine opt instead of Nine Pies on 1a rose-carmine, superb used Cat. 
£300 

 PH £150.00

17552 INDIA 192a 1921 'Nine Nine' overprint error on KGV 1a, very fine unmounted mint Cat. £130  PH £70.00

17553 INDIA 192b 1921 GV 9p on 1a rose carmine tied to piece with Ahmednagar cds cancel with 
error surch Pies Pies. Display quality item. Cat. £300 

US PH £178.00

17554 INDIA 192b 1921 9p on 1a rose error 'Pies/Pies' in verticaL pair with normal overprint, very 
fine used Cat. £300 

 PH £160.00

17555 INDIA 192b 1921 'Pies Pies' overprint error on KGV 1a, very fine unmounted mint Cat. £130  PH £70.00

17556 INDIA 192c 1921 Nine Pies on 1a rose-carmine with variety overprint double, unmounted 
mint, gum slightly off-white. O/w very fine Cat. £300 

 PH £150.00

17557 INDIA 192var 1921 nine Pies on 1a rose-carmine with unlisted variety 'overprint inverted'. 
Very fine unmounted mint (status uncertain)

 PH £50.00

17558 INDIA 192-200 1921-26 A small used group with ¼ on ½a(3), Nine Pies on 1a(3), 1922-6 1a & 1a 
with inverted wmk(SG unpriced as used), 1½a, 2a6p & 3a blue, all fine to very 
fine used (11)

 £30.00

17559 INDIA 195,195c 1922 ¼ on ½a bright green in a top left corner block of 4, showing 'slanting serif' 
variety on top left stamp. All very fine unmounted mint Cat. £84 

 £50.00

17560 INDIA 195/195
c

1922 ¼ on ½a corner marginal block of 4 with top left stamp showing 'slanting 
serif' variety. Very fine unmounted mint Cat. £84 

 £40.00

17561 INDIA 195a,195
c

1922 ¼ on ½a green, a corner marginal pair with the left hand stamp showing 
'slanting serif on 1' variety, also an example with inverted overprint, all stamps 
unmounted mint, lightly hinged in margin of pair.(3) Cat. £93 

 £50.00

17562 INDIA 197 1922-26 set (gum toning) to 3a, 1926-33 set to 1r plus 15r (wmk inverted), ex. 
one 4a, h/r, m.m. (17) Cat. £200 

US PH £61.00

17563 INDIA 197-200 1922-26 KGV star wmk 1a to 3as plus 1a inverted wmk., very fine unmounted 
mint(5) Cat. £80 

 £40.00

17564 INDIA 218 1926-30 15R blue and olive u.m., off white gum Cat. £100 US4 £35.00

17565 INDIA O120 1926-31 Official-10R green and scarlet v.f.u. Cat. £65 US £31.00

17566 INDIA 201/213
w

1926-33 KGV multiple star wmk range of all values to 12as incl some shades & 
includes most inverted wmk types, all mint, mainly unmounted. A very fine 
collection (31) Cat. £218 

 £100.00

17567 INDIA 201-213 1926-33 KGV definitives used range on album leaves with some small 
duplication, includes 3p slate (2) inv.wmk(5), ½a green normal & inv.wmk., 1a 
chocolate normal & inverted(2) wmks, 1½as normal/inverted wmks, 2as bright 
purple, 2as purple normal(2) & inverted wmk

 £25.00

17568 INDIA 203a,206
a

1926-33 KGV 1a chocolate & 2as purple both tete beche pairs very fine used Cat. 
£54 

 £25.00

17569 INDIA 214,214
w

1926-33 1r chocolate & green unmounted mint & an inverted wmk example 
lightly hinged mint, both fresh & fine Cat. £40 

 £18.00

17570 INDIA 214w-21 1926-33 KGV 1r to 15r all with inverted watermark, very fine used (5) Cat. £54  £25.00

17571 INDIA 215,215
w

1926-33 2r carmine & orange an unmounted mint example with inverted wmk & 
a normal wmk lightly hinged. Fresh & fine. Cat. £70 

 £30.00

17572 INDIA 216 1926-33 5r ultramarine & purple lightly hinged mint, v.fine Cat. £75  £35.00

17573 INDIA 216w 1926-33 5r ultramarine & purple inverted watermark, very fine unmounted mint 
Cat. £120 

 PH £60.00

17574 INDIA 216w 1926-33 5r ultramarine & purple, very fine l.m.mint Cat. £120  PH £50.00

17575 INDIA 217 1926-33 10r green & scarletvery fresh unmounted mint Cat. £140  PH £80.00

17576 INDIA 218 1926-33 Mult Star upright 15R blue and olive interpanneau pair fresh mounted 
mint with fresh white gum, minor gum bends Cat. £200 

US2 £78.00
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17577 INDIA 218 1926-33 Mult Star upright 15R blue and olive interpanneau pair fresh mounted 
mint with fresh white gum, minor gum bends Cat. £200 

US2 £78.00

17578 INDIA 218 1926-33 15R blue and olive wmk upright fine used Cat. £40 US £18.00

17579 INDIA 218/218
w

1926-33 15r blue & olive normal & inverted watermarks both fresh unmounted 
mint(2) Cat. £148 

 PH £75.00

17580 INDIA 218w 1926-33 15r, watermark inverted, interpane margin at bottom, u.m. Cat. £48 US £22.00

17581 INDIA 219 1926-33 Mult Star 25R orange and blue wmk upright fresh unmounted mint with 
fresh white gum, superb Cat. £325 

 PH £200.00

17582 INDIA 219 1926-33 25r orange & blue, very fine used. Cat. £60  £30.00

17583 INDIA 219 1926-33 25r orange & blue, a fresh unmounted mint example. Cat. £325  PH £170.00

17584 INDIA 219w 1926-33 25r orange & blue with inverted watermark, very fine used Cat. £75  £40.00

17585 INDIA 219w 1926-33 25r orange & blue with inverted watermark, very fine mint Cat. £375  PH £180.00

17586 INDIA 220/46 1929 Air set, 1931 Inauguration and 1935 Silver Jubilee (ex. ½a), h/r, m.m. Cat. 
£130 

US £44.00

17587 INDIA 220-
225w

1929 Airmail sets with both watermarks, mint or a few unmounted. Very 
fine(12) Cat. £120 

 £50.00

17588 INDIA 220-
225w

1929 AIR: Set of 6 normal watermark 7 set with wmk stars pointing left, all fine 
to very fine used (12) Cat. £35 

 £15.00

17589 INDIA 224/224
a

1929 Air: 8a purple vertical marginal pair, one showing 'missing tree top' variety, 
fresh unmounted mint Cat. £388 

 PH £200.00

17590 INDIA 224a 1929 Air: 8as purple with 'missing treetop' variety, very fine used Cat. £250  PH £100.00

17591 INDIA 224b 1929 Air: 8a purple with 'reversed serif' variety, superb used. Scarce Cat. £475  PH £250.00

17592 INDIA 225w 1929 KGV: 12a rose red with Wmk inverted. UMM Cat. £26 US £23.00

17593 INDIA 226-231 1931 Inaugration of New Delhi set very fine used(6) Cat. £50  £20.00

17594 INDIA 226-
231w

1931 Inaugration of New Delhi set of 12 - both watermarks, all fresh mint, a few 
unmounted. Cat. £87 

 £40.00

17595 INDIA 226w-
231w

1931 Inaugration of New Delhi set with watermark 'stars pointing left', very fine 
used(6) Cat. £50 

 £20.00

17596 INDIA 237 1932 3a carmine. u.m. Cat. £21 US5 (B) £11.00

17597 INDIA 232/239 1932-36 ½a to 6as with both 2as types, 9p, 1a, 1a3p, 3a6p & small die 2a  
inverted watermarks, mint & odd unmounted mint, very clean lot(15) Cat. £157 

 £70.00

17598 INDIA 232-239 1932-36 KGV set to 6a bistre plus inverted watermark on all ex SG 236ba & 
239w, some small duplication, a fine & clean group(25) Cat. £70 

 £30.00

17599 INDIA 232-9 1932-36 set to 6a, incl. both types of 2a, a couple without gum, h/r, m.m. (9) 
Cat. £95 

US £25.00

17600 INDIA 236ba,23
9w

1932-36 KGV 2a vermilion and 6a bistre, both with inverted watermarks, fine 
used Cat. £100 

 £35.00

17601 INDIA 237w 1932-36 3as carmine with inverted watermark, mint, some hinge remains, v.fine. 
Cat. £100 

 £40.00

17602 INDIA 238w 1932-36 3a6pdark ultramarine in a corner marginal block of 4 with inverted 
watermark, hinged on margin only, stamps unmounted. Very fine Cat. £34 

 £18.00

17603 INDIA 240/6 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set FU Cat. £18 US £9.00

17604 INDIA 240/6 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set LMM Cat. £42 US £21.00

17605 INDIA 240/6 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set MM Cat. £42 US £18.00

17606 INDIA 240/6 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set UMM Cat. £42 US £28.00

17607 INDIA 240-246 1935 KGV - Silver Jubilee set of 7v, lightly MM, h/r. Wmk stars pointing left on 
½a & 2½a. Cat. £40 

US3 £14.00

17608 INDIA 240-
246w

1935 Silver Jubilee set with normal wmk & 'starts pointing left' varieties, very 
fine used(14) Cat. £40 

 £20.00

17609 INDIA 240-6 1935 Silver Jubilee set fresh mint, the ½a is creased Cat. £40 US2 £16.00

17610 INDIA 247/61 1937 KGVI: Definitives to 5R. LMM Cat. £200 US £71.00
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17611 INDIA 247/62 1937 KGVI: Definitives to 10R. LMM Cat. £240 US £85.00

17612 INDIA 247-260 1937 KGVI - short set of 14v to 2r, mint with multiple h/rs. 2r with gum toning. 
Cat. £140 

US3 £34.00

17613 INDIA 259/264 1937 KGVI: Definitives. The Rupee values from 1R to 25R in blocks of 4 two 
stamps in each block being UMM. Very rare multiples. LMM Cat. £2320 

US PH £1202.00

17614 INDIA 263 1937 KGVI 15r brown & green used with cds and an extra black crayon cancel, 
fine Cat. £110 

 £40.00

17615 INDIA 263 1937 GVI 15r brown & green wmk upright light cds used. Cat. £110  PH £65.00

17616 INDIA 264 1937 GVI 25r slate violet & purple cds used. Cat. £45 US3 £16.00

17617 INDIA 264 1937 KGVI: 25R slate violet & purple. LMM Cat. £300 US PH £134.00

17618 INDIA 264 1937 KGVI: 25R slate violet & purple. Tiny gum thin and corner crease. LMM Cat. 
£300 

US £40.00

17619 INDIA 264 1937 GVI 25r slate-violet & purple well centred cds fine used. Cat. £45  £26.00

17620 INDIA O132/O1 1937-39 Officials f.u. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £8.00

17621 INDIA O135/8 1937-39 KGVI: Officials. The Rupee values only. LMM Cat. £62 US £20.00

17622 INDIA 247/60 1937-40 KGVI: Definitives to 2R. UMM Cat. £150 US £80.00

17623 INDIA 247-254 1937-40 KGVI set of 12 to 1r with extra tete-beche pair & tete beche gutter pair 
of 1a, all unmouted mint ex 9pies green which has light hinge remainder. Very 
fresh & fine group (17) Cat. £139 

 £70.00

17624 INDIA 247-258 1937-40 Pictorial issue vals 3p to 12a, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright colours.   (12) 
Cat. £130 

 £84.00

17625 INDIA 247-261 1937-40 KGVI - part set of 10v: 3p, ½a, 9p, 2a, 2a.6p, 3a, 12a, 1r (NW corner perf 
missing), 2r & 5r. 1r to 5r on white paper. All lightly MM, some h/r. Cat. £125 

US8 (B) £17.00

17626 INDIA 247-264 1937-40 KGV set to 25r very fine used with extras: 1a tete-beche pair, 1a 
inverted watermark & 1r inverted watermark.(22) Cat. £239 

 £100.00

17627 INDIA 248w 1937-40 KGVI ½a red brown with inverted watermark, very fine used Cat. £250  PH £120.00

17628 INDIA 252w 1937-40 \kgvi 2a6p violet with inverted watermark, very fine used Cat. £110  PH £50.00

17629 INDIA 255w 1937-40 KGVI 4as brown with inverted watermark, very fine used Cat. £110  PH £50.00

17630 INDIA 259-262 1937-40 KGVI Definitives vals 1r to 10r, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright 
colours.  (4) Cat. £104 

 £76.00

17631 INDIA 259-262 1937-40 KGVI 1r, 2r, 5r & 10r all very fine unmounted mint(4) Cat. £104  £50.00

17632 INDIA 259-64 1937-40 1R to 25R(6) fresh m.m. with fresh white gum, very fine Cat. £584  £200.00

17633 INDIA 259w 1937-40 1r grey & red-brown wmk inverted, very fine mint, lightest hinge trace 
Cat. £130 

 PH £60.00

17634 INDIA 259w 1937-40 KGVI 1r with inverted watermark, very fine used Cat. £95  £40.00

17635 INDIA 262 1937-40 KGVI - 10r purple and claret, wmk Multiple Crown (upright) in top 
marginal strip of 4 with Jubilee line, UM, brownish gum. Cat. £144 

US6 £31.00

17636 INDIA 262w 1937-40 KGVI 10r purple & claret with inverted watermark, very fine used Cat. 
£225 

 PH £100.00

17637 INDIA 263 1937-40 KGVI Definitive - 15r Brown & Green, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £180 

 PH £116.00

17638 INDIA 263 1937-40 15r brown & green very fine unmounted mint marginal. Cat. £180  PH £90.00

17639 INDIA 263w 1937-40 KGVI 15r brown & green with inverted watermark, very fine used Cat. 
£375 

 PH £180.00

17640 INDIA 263w 1937-40 KGVI 15r brown & green, a very fine mint example with inverted 
watermark. Cat. £425 

 PH £200.00

17641 INDIA 264 1937-40 KGVI - 25r slate-violet and purple, lightly MM with small h/r. Slightly off-
white gum, centred marginally to SW. Cat. £300 

US5 
PH 

£76.00

17642 INDIA 264 1937-40 KGVI Definitive - 25r Slate-Violet & Purple, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £300 

 PH £195.00

17643 INDIA 264 1937-40 KGVI 25r slate violet & purple, very fine mint, very slight hinge trace 
Cat. £300 

 PH £150.00
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17644 INDIA 247-282 1937-48 KGVI definitives set to 25r, 1940-43 set to 14asVictory, 3p on 1a3p & 
Independence set of 4, all very fine used (41) Cat. £150 

US3 £44.00

17645 INDIA 1937-51 Fine used collection on 'Crown' leaves(108) including 1937 set to 25R, 
1948 Gandhi set, 1949 set to 15R, Officials inc 1950 set, also a few Hyderabad 
and Indore

US £134.00

17646 INDIA O135-8 1937-9 Official-1R to 10R(4) fresh unmounted mint, very fine Cat. £56 US5 (B) £15.00

17647 INDIA O137 1938 KGVI - Officials - 5r green and blue, lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £19 US3 £7.00

17648 INDIA O138 1939 KGVI - Officials - 10r purple and claret, lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £35 US3 £12.00

17649 INDIA O138 1939 KGVI: Officials 10R purple & claret. FU Cat. £21 US £11.00

17650 INDIA 1939-51 Small collection of mint small h/r issues - SG278-282, SG301-304, 
SG333-333c, SG334-336 and SGO139.   Fresh bright colours.   (16) Cat. £90 

 £58.00

17651 INDIA 277 1940 KGV: 14a purple UMM Cat. £20 US £12.00

17652 INDIA 265-277 1940-43 KGVI - full set of 14v to 14a, mint, multiple h/rs (hinge visible through 
perfs at top). Cat. £50 

US3 £10.00

17653 INDIA 265-277 1940-43 KGVI issues on White Background set of 14 vals 3p to 14a, mint small 
h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (14) Cat. £50 

 £32.00

17654 INDIA 265-277 1940-43 KGVI set to 14as used, with 3p, ½a(inv.wmk),9p & inv wmk, then later 
set with inverted wmks on 1a, 1½a, 2as & 3as(2), all very fine to superb used(22) 
Cat. £213 

 £90.00

17655 INDIA 265-277 1940-43 KGVI set to 14as unmounted mint, v.fine(14) Cat. £50  £25.00

17656 INDIA 266w 1940-43 KGVI ½a purple  with inverted watermark, marginal unmounted mint. 
V.Fine Cat. £80 

 £40.00

17657 INDIA 266w 1940-43 KGVI ½a inverted watermark, a very fine used horiz.pair Cat. £76  £30.00

17658 INDIA 269b,26 1940-43 1½as dull violet, both litho & type versions, very fine used Cat. £85  £35.00

17659 INDIA 269bw 1940-43 KGVI 1½as dull violet an u.m. pair with inverted watermark. V.fine & 
scarce Cat. £300 

 PH £160.00

17660 INDIA 269bw/2
71bw

1940-43 1½as & 3as inverted watermarks, both printings of each, fine used(4) 
Cat. £170 

 £75.00

17661 INDIA 271aw 1940-43 3a bright violet inverted watermark, v.fine unmounted mint Cat. £150  PH £80.00

17662 INDIA 273w 1940-43 KGVI 4as brown with inverted watermark, very fine used Cat. £90  £40.00

17663 INDIA 274w 1940-43 KGVI 6as turquoise-green fine used Cat. £110  £45.00

17664 INDIA 275w 1940-43 KGVI 8as violet with inverted watermark, very fine used Cat. £110  PH £50.00

17665 INDIA 1940-52 Mint collection on leaves(55) including 1940-3 set, 1949-52 set, UPU 
set, Republic set, Saints and Poets set, a fine lot mostly mounted mint Cat. £562 

US4 £140.00

17666 INDIA 279w 1946 1½a dull violet Victory with inverted watermark. Very fine used Cat. £110  PH £50.00

17667 INDIA 278/304 1946-48 A small unmounted mint group with Victory set of 4, 3p on 1a3p, 
Independence set of 3 and 3½a Independence with inverted watermark. Plus 
1948 12as air. Very fine (10) Cat. £48 

 £24.00

17668 INDIA 278-304 1946-48 A small KGVI period range with Victory set, 3p on 1a3p, Independence 
set plus 3½a inverted waermark, 1948 12as air & 1949 UPU set of 4. All very fine 
used(14) Cat. £52 

 £24.00

17669 INDIA 302a 1947 Independence 3½a block of 4 top right with listed variety 'Tear drop' m.m. 
on top two, faint diagonal corner crease lower left. Cat. £65 

US £36.00

17670 INDIA 302a,b 1947 3½as Independence in a marginal block of 6, one showing the 'Teardrop' 
variety, also a single with inverted watermark. All fresh unmounted mint(7) Cat. 
£107 

 £60.00

17671 INDIA 302a,w 1947 3½a Independence with 'teardrop' variety. Also another with invered 
watermark & a 'normal. All very fine used(3) Cat. £109 

 £50.00

17672 INDIA 302w 1947 Independence 3½as air inverted watermark, a very fine used block of 4. 
Cat. £128 

 PH £60.00

17673 INDIA 305/8 1948 Gandhi. f.u. Cat. £140 US5 £42.00

17674 INDIA 305/8 1948 Gandhi. FU Cat. £140 US £75.00
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17675 INDIA 305-08 1948 Gandhi set m..m with some h/r, 10r with small thin top middle (4). Cat. 
£425 

US2 
PH 

£118.00

17676 INDIA 305-08 1948 Gandhi set m.m.12a with thin, 10r with small black mark on gum. (4). Cat. 
£425 

 PH £100.00

17677 INDIA 305-307 1948 Mahatma Gandhi First Anniv of Independence vals 1½a to 12a, mint small 
h/r.  Fresh bright  colours.  (3) Cat. £55 

 £35.00

17678 INDIA 305-308 1948 Ghandi set of  superb cds used Cat. £140  PH £70.00

17679 INDIA 305-308 1948 Mahatma Ghandi; Independence Anniversary set of 4, superb unmounted 
mint Cat. £425 

 PH £240.00

17680 INDIA 305-8 1948 Gandhi set fine used Cat. £140  PH £70.00

17681 INDIA 308 1948 Mahatma Gandhi First Anniv of Independence - 10r Purple-Brown & Lake, 
mint small h/r.  Fresh bright  colours. Cat. £400 

 PH £260.00

17682 INDIA 309/324 1949 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £325 US PH £134.00

17683 INDIA 323 1949 10R purple brown & deep blue. f.u. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £11.00

17684 INDIA 325-328 1949 75th Anniversary of U.P.U. set of 4 vals 9p to 12a all corner marginals, 
superb u.m. (4) Cat. £32 

US2 £18.00

17685 INDIA 325-328 1949 75th Anniv of U.P.U. set of 4 vals 9p to 12a, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours.  (4) Cat. £32 

 £19.00

17686 INDIA 325-8 1949 U.P.U. set of 4 very fine unmounted mint Cat. £32  £16.00

17687 INDIA 309-334 1949-51 1949 definitives complete used plus better shade of 10r, UPU, 
Inaugration of the Republic, Asian Games, Geological Centenary, etc., appears 
complete fine used for the period (32) Cat. £119 

US3 £34.00

17688 INDIA 309/24 1949-52 Definitives plus SG 333/3c. FU Cat. £50 US £28.00

17689 INDIA 309-
320w

1949-52 3p to 1r(both wmks) plus 15r, mint or much unmounted mint. Some 
wmk varieties.Very fine(16) Cat. £157 

 £70.00

17690 INDIA 309-321 1949-52 Pictorial issue vals 3p to2r plus SG324 - 15r Brown & Claret, mint small 
h/r.   Fresh bright colours.   (14) Cat. £120 

 £78.00

17691 INDIA 309-324 1949-52 Pictorial issue set of 16 vals 3p to 15r plus SG323b - Purple-Brown & 
Blue, f.u. with small h/r.  (17) Cat. £85 

US6 £22.00

17692 INDIA 309-326 1949-52 Set to 15 used with various extras including shades & some duplicates, 
a couple of inverted watermarks. Very fine group(30) Cat. £100 

 £35.00

17693 INDIA 318w 1949-52 8a turquoise green with inverted watermark, very fine lightly used. Cat. 
£300 

 PH £150.00

17694 INDIA 320-4 1949-52 1R to 15R(5) fresh mint, the 10R has a light crease Cat. £327  £90.00

17695 INDIA 321-4 1949-52 2r, 5r, 10r & 15r all very fine mint, 5r is unmounted.(4) Cat. £287  PH £100.00

17696 INDIA 322 1949-52 Pictorial issue - 5r Blue-Green & Red-Brown, mint small h/r.   Fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £70 

 £45.00

17697 INDIA 323 1949-52 Pictorial issue - 10r Purple-Brown & Deep Blue, mint small h/r.   Fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £160 

 PH £104.00

17698 INDIA 323aw 1949-52 10r purple brown & deep blue, very fine used Cat. £170  PH £70.00

17699 INDIA 323b 1949-52 10rs purple brown & blue, lightest hinge trace, very fine mint Cat. £275  PH £120.00

17700 INDIA 323bw 1949-52 10rs purple brown & blue wmk stars pointing left, very fine mint Cat. 
£375 

 PH £180.00

17701 INDIA 323bw 1949-52 10r purple brown & blue, very fine used Cat. £140  PH £60.00

17702 INDIA 324w 1949-52 15r brown & claret with inverted watermark, used, unpriced by SG as 
used, very scarce, fine.

 PH £200.00

17703 INDIA 329-332 1950 Inauguration of Republic - full set of 4v to 12a, mint, h/rs. Cat. £42 US3 £12.00

17704 INDIA 329-332 1950 Inauguration of Republic set of 4 vals 2a to 12a, mint small h/r.  Fresh 
bright colours.  (4) Cat. £42 

 £27.00

17705 INDIA 1950's-90's Collection of u.m., m.m. and used on 16 double sided stock pages. 
Some used, but including good late 1980's period with higher cat u.m. sets. ( 
Estimated quantity 1000+ ).

 £160.00
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17706 INDIA 337-342 1952 Indian Saints and Poets - full set of 6v to 12a, UM. 1a & 2a with gum 
creases. Cat. £55 

US4 £18.00

17707 INDIA 1952-62 Mint and used collection on New Age leaves(397) including 1955 set to 
10R mint, 1957 Map set mint, 1958-60 set to 10R mint, Officials, Forces in Korea 
1953 set mint and used, mainly fine

 £120.00

17708 INDIA 354/71 1955 Five Year plan set, used. (18) Cat. £25  £17.00

17709 INDIA - CHINA 
EXPEDITIONARY FORCE

C12/C22 C.E.F opt on KEVII India 3p to 2½as, 12as & 1r, plus 1908-09 ½a & 1a. All fine to 
mainly very fine used (8) Cat. £89 

 £25.00

17710 INDIA - CHINA 
EXPEDITIONARY FORCE

C1/C11 1900-04 QV set to 12as plus 1904 1a carmine, all v.f.u. (10) Cat. £113 US £53.00

17711 INDIA - CHINA 
EXPEDITIONARY FORCE

C11 1904 KEVII: 1a carmine. UMM Cat. £50 US £44.00

17712 INDIA - CHINA 
EXPEDITIONARY FORCE

C20 1911 KEVII: 1R green & carmine FU Cat. £48 US £26.00

17713 INDIA - CHINA 
EXPEDITIONARY FORCE

C28 1919 KGV, 2a.6p bright blue, wmk Star, mint with hinge trace. Cat. £24 US £11.00

17714 INDIA - CHINA 
EXPEDITIONARY FORCE

C30 1922 KGV: 4a olive green. UMM Cat. £42 US £37.00

17715 INDIA - FEUDATORY 
STATES

Alwar to Wadhawan coll. on New Imperial leaves, large intact, scattered ranges 
but does include some useful items, obviously includes reprints and forgeries, 
condition varies but mostly fine, mint/o.g./unused.

 £125.00

17716 INDIA - IEF C1/E3 1900 CEF set to 1r, 1905-11 most to 8a, 1908-09 ½a and 1a, 1914-22 set to 4a 
(ex. 2a6p), 1914 IEF set to 1r incl. 8a shade, h/r, m.m. (35) Cat. £340 

US £107.00

17717 INDIA - OFFICIALS O11 1866 2as orange, fine used Cat. £170  PH £60.00

17718 INDIA - OFFICIALS O19 1866 'Service Postage' opt in green on ½a mauve fiscal, used, very fine & scarce. 
Cat. £160 

 PH £80.00

17719 INDIA - OFFICIALS O8, O9 1866 8pi purple & 1a brown wnk elephant's head, very fine used\92\0 Cat. £106  £45.00

17720 INDIA - OFFICIALS O5 1866-72 Service opt on 8as carmine unmounted mint marginal, small tone on 
gum at bottom, o/w very fine Cat. £55 

 £20.00

17721 INDIA - OFFICIALS 1867-2001 Balance collection on double-sided Prinz stockcards, spanning 1867 
to 2001. Mixed, mint and (mainly) used. Note QV ovpt 'SERVICE' with values to 
8a, QV ovpt 'On H.M.S.' ranges to 1r, KEVII ranges to 2r, KGV ranges to 2r, post 
1947 ranges to 10r. Mixed condition, used generally above average including a 
few fine. Some sets / part sets are both mint and used. Estimated catalogue 
value £380. Approx 300 stamps, useful to develop, fill gaps / runs. Some 
duplication but also some decent cancellations. Includes the odd damaged, 
seconds and  toned.

US4 £73.00

17722 INDIA - OFFICIALS O20/O35 1867-82 'Service' opts on ½a to 8as(2) with shades & 'On H M S' on ½a, 1a, 
2as(both) & 8as. Then second type O.H.M.S. on 18 values to 1r & 1900 colour 
changes ½a, 1a & 2as much duplication but all fine/very fine used (41) Cat. £150 

 £50.00

17723 INDIA - OFFICIALS O27/35 1867-82 Service overprints on 2as(2) & 4as(2), slight shade differences & On 
H.M.S. opt on ½a, 1a & 8a, all mint, a couple of perf faults, o/w fine(7) Cat. £116 

 £30.00

17724 INDIA - OFFICIALS O31-33 1874-82 'On H.M.S.' opt on ½a, 1a & 2as yellow, fine/very fine used(3) Cat. £50  £20.00

17725 INDIA - OFFICIALS O27a/O4
8

1883-99 On H.M.S. overprints on 3p, ½a, 2as, 4as, 8as & 1r, mint or unused, 
fresh colours, fine Cat. £144 

 £50.00

17726 INDIA - OFFICIALS O37a/O4
8

1883-99 On H.M.S. overprints on 3p, ½a, 1a(2 shades), 2as, 4as(2 shades), 8as(2 
shades) & 1r(2 shades - one unused,no gum). Good fresh colours & fine.(11) Cat. 
£332 

 PH £140.00

17727 INDIA - OFFICIALS O49/O52 1900 QV ½a pale green mint, ½a yellow green unused, 1a mint, 2as pale violet 
mint & 2as mauve unused. Fine stamps (5) Cat. £131 

 £45.00

17728 INDIA - OFFICIALS O54-O67 1902-09 KEVII set to 1r plus 1907 ½a & 1a, all mint( ex 8a purple & 1r which are 
unused. Very fresh colours & fine (14) Cat. £133 

 £50.00

17729 INDIA - OFFICIALS O54-
O70a

1902-09 KEVII used range on stockcard with 1902 set to1rlater with 2r, 5r(2) & 
10r(2). Mainly very fine used, a few duplicates, a really good range. (27) Cat. £80 

 £35.00

17730 INDIA - OFFICIALS O68,O69
,O70

1909 KEVII - 2r carmine and yellow-brown, 5r & 10r green and carmine, ovpt 
type 9a. Light to very lightly MM with small h/r. Cat. £96 

US4 £29.00
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17731 INDIA - OFFICIALS O68/O70 1909 KEVII 2r (both shades), 5r & 10r green & carmine, all very fine mint Cat. 
£121 

 £60.00

17732 INDIA - OFFICIALS O69,O70
a

1909 KEVII 5r ultramarine  & violet & 10r green & scarlet, both very fine 
unmounted mint(2) Cat. £216 

 PH £100.00

17733 INDIA - OFFICIALS O71 1909 KEVII - 15r blue and olive-brown, ovpt type 9a. Very lightly MM with hinge 
trace. Considerable toning. Cat. £150 

US4 £26.00

17734 INDIA - OFFICIALS O71 1909 KEVII 15r blue & olive very fine used Cat. £75  £35.00

17735 INDIA - OFFICIALS O72 1909 'On H.M.S.' opt on KEVI 25r very fine used Cat. £130  PH £65.00

17736 INDIA - OFFICIALS O73/O98 1912-23 KGV definitive set to 8as with many extra shades then 1r(both) & 2r, 
also 10r with red parcel or registered(?) cancel. Also1921  Nine pies on 1a &1922 
1a chocolate(2).Clean lot(33) Cat. £110 

 £40.00

17737 INDIA - OFFICIALS O76/O98 1912-23 KGV definitives ½a, 1a(3), 2as(2 unused), 4as(2), 8as(3), 1r & 2r, plus 9 
pies on 1a & 122 1a chocolate. Mainly mint, a fine group(15) Cat. £118 

 £50.00

17738 INDIA - OFFICIALS O91/O94 1912-23 KGV 1r (both shades), 5r & 10r, unmounted mint (ex 1r brown & green 
which is hinged mint). Very fresh & fine(4) Cat. £200 

 PH £100.00

17739 INDIA - OFFICIALS O91/O95 1912-23 1r(both shades), 5r(fiscal cancel in red?), 10r wth red registered cancel 
& 15r lightly used. Scarce group(5) Cat. £449 

 PH £150.00

17740 INDIA - OFFICIALS O95 1912-23 KGV 15r blue & olive very fine l.m.mint Cat. £225  PH £100.00

17741 INDIA - OFFICIALS 1925 Surcharged Official stamps, KEVII One Rupee diagonal opts 1r on 15r & 
25r(this with slightly toned gum) & 2r on 10r green & scarlet, plus One 
Rupee/Service opt on KGV 15r & 25r. All unmounted mint & mainly very fine(5) 
Cat. £99 

 £45.00

17742 INDIA - OFFICIALS O99/O10
3

1925 One Rupee diagonal opt on KEVII 15r & on both shades of 10r plus 
horizonatl One Rupee on KGV 15r & on 25r. All very fine used Cat. £200 

 £90.00

17743 INDIA - OFFICIALS O102-
103

1925-26 One Rupee,Service on KGV 15r mint & on 25r(unmounted mint, off-
white gum), KEVII diagonal One Anna on 6a olive bistre unmounted. Also 1926 
KGV One Anna opts on both 1½a types & on 2a6p. Cat. £51 

 £18.00

17744 INDIA - OFFICIALS 1926-31 KGV mint range with 3p, ½a 1a(both, plus inverted wmk), 1a & 2a 
iverted wmk, 1r & 2r. Also 1939 1a on 1¼ mauve, All very fine(1) Cat. £97 

 £35.00

17745 INDIA - OFFICIALS O120 1926-31 KGV 10r green & scarlet fine used Cat. £65  £25.00

17746 INDIA - OFFICIALS 218w 1926-33 15r blue & olive with inverted watermark, very fine unmounted mint 
Cat. £48 

 £25.00

17747 INDIA - OFFICIALS O105/O1
31

1926-36 A K GV used range with 1926 surcharges, 1926-31 set & 1932-36 set 
used plus some inverted watermarks and a few duplicate values. A really nice 
clean lot (38) Cat. £150 

 £50.00

17748 INDIA - OFFICIALS O122/13
1

1932-36 KGV to 6a bistre, ex 4a but with both 9p values. All very fine mint(9) 
Cat. £74 

 £30.00

17749 INDIA - OFFICIALS O132-
O138

1937-39 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Service' set of 7 vals ½a to 10r, mint small 
h/r.  (SGO135 - 1r has 2 thins at bottom put in as a filler).   Lovely fresh bright 
colours.  (7) Cat. £90 

 £58.00

17750 INDIA - OFFICIALS O132-O1 1937-39 KGVI Service overprint set of 7, very fine mint Cat. £90  £40.00

17751 INDIA - OFFICIALS O38 1937-39 KGVI 10r with Service opt, very fine mint, faintest hinge trace. Cat. £38  £18.00

17752 INDIA - OFFICIALS O132/O1
50

1937-42 KGVI used range with 1937 ½a & 1a, 1r to 10r, 1939 1a on 1½a (KGV) & 
1939-42 set with a couple of extra shades. Lovely clean lot (20) Cat. £55 

 £25.00

17753 INDIA - OFFICIALS O136/15
0

1937-42 KGVI service opts 2r & 10r, plus five 1939 values to 4as. Very fine 
mint(7) Cat. £42 

 £17.00

17754 INDIA - OFFICIALS O140-
O150

1939-42 KGVI Officials set of 11 vals 3p to 8a, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours.  (11) Cat. £32 

 £20.00

17755 INDIA - OFFICIALS O140-O1 1939-42 KGVI Official set of 11, mint or unmounted mint. Very fine Cat. £32  £15.00

17756 INDIA - OFFICIALS O141w 1939-42 KGVI ½a brown with inverted watermark. Very fine used Cat. £90  £40.00

17757 INDIA - OFFICIALS O147w 1939-42 2as vermilion with inverted watermark, very fine used Cat. £85  £38.00

17758 INDIA - OFFICIALS O151-
O164

1950-51 Officials Asokan Capital issue set of 14 vals 3p to 10r, mint small h/r.  
Lovely fresh bright colours.   (14) Cat. £55 

 £35.00

17759 INDIA - OFFICIALS 1957-99 Lovely fresh mixed mint and used collection of Asokan Capital type 
officials on 6 album pages.   (92) Cat. £115 

US7 £24.00
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17760 INDIA - STATES A balance collection of odd singles & small groups from the following Feudatory 
States: (One stamp unless otherwise stated): Bamra(2) Barwani(2), Bhor, 
Bijawar, Bundi, Duttia(9), Faridkot(2), Jammu & Kashmir(10), Jhalawar. Jind(9), 
Jammu & Kashmir(14), Ki

 £40.00

17761 INDIA - STATES 1876-1927 Mainly used collection on 'Imperial' leaves(445) including Chamba 
1900-04 3p grey ovpt inverted, 1903-05 values to 1R, Jind 1886-99 values to 
1R(both), Nabha 1903-09 set, Native States may be with some better items, 
mainly fine

 £350.00

17762 INDIA - STATES 1884-1946 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(160), various oddments  £30.00

17763 INDIA - STATES 308 1948 Gandhi 10R purple brown and lake fine unmounted mint Cat. £400  PH £180.00

17764 INDIA - STATES - 
BHOPAL

1884-1949 Small collection on Prinz stockpages, mainly used and mostly officials 
with a little duplication. Early issues: 1884 ¼a perf x2 (m), 1886 ½a (m), 1902 ¼a, 
½a, 1a (u); Officials to 4a, 1940 ¼a & 1a mint (light creasing). Generally in good 
condition and contains 47 stamps. Cat. £164 

US £40.00

17765 INDIA - STATES - 
BHOPAL

1935-36 Surcharged Officials - SGO319 - 3p on ½a, SGO320 - ¼a on 2a, SGO321 - 
3p on 2a, SGO325 - 3p on 4a, SGO326 - 1a on ½a, SGO327 - 1a on 2a and 
SGO329 - 1a on 4a, mint small h/r.  (SGO320 -  ¼a on 2a has a small thin at top).   
Fresh bright colours.  (7) Cat. £82 

 £35.00

17766 INDIA - STATES - 
BHOPAL

1935-49 Small collection of mint small h/r Officials - SGO330-O335, SGO336d, 
SGO337, SGO339-O340, SGO344, SGO346 and SGO356.   (13) Cat. £69 

 £48.00

17767 INDIA - STATES - 
BHOPAL

O341 1936-49 1r Blue & Reddish Purple ovpt 'Service', mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £38 

 £24.00

17768 INDIA - STATES - 
BHOPAL

O345 1940 Official 1a Bright Purple (Spotted Deer), mint small h/r.   Fresh bright 
colours.  (o/c E) Cat. £70 

 £44.00

17769 INDIA - STATES - 
BHOPAL

1944-47 Officials - SGO347 - ½a Green, SGO348c - 2a Bright Purple, SGO348d - 
2a Mauve and SGO349 - 4a Chocolate, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (4) 
Cat. £42 

 £26.00

17770 INDIA - STATES - 
BHOPAL

1944-49 Officials Arms of Bhopal - SGO350 - 3p Bright Blue (Rough perfs), 
SGO351 - 9p Chestnut, SGO352 - 1a Purple, SGO352b - 1a Violet, SGO353 - 1½a 
Claret and SGO355 - 6a Carmine (Has some red pen retouches on front), mint 
small h/r.  (6) Cat. £94 

 £42.00

17771 INDIA - STATES - 
BIJAWAR

11-14 1935-36 Maharaja Sarwant-Singh Perf 9 issues - 4a to 12a, mint small h/r.   Very 
fresh bright colours.  (4) Cat. £136 

 £88.00

17772 INDIA - STATES - 
BIJAWAR

4-5 1935-36 Maharaja Sarwant-Singh Perf 11 issues - SG4 - 1a Blue and SG5 - 2a 
Deep Green, mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright colours.  (2) Cat. £35 

 £22.00

17773 INDIA - STATES - 
BIJAWAR

6-8 1935-36 Maharaja Sarwant-Singh Roul 7 issues - SG6 - 3p Brown, SG7 - 6p 
Carmine and SG8 - 9p Violet, mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright colours.  (3) Cat. 
£38 

 £24.00

17774 INDIA - STATES - 
BIJAWAR

6/10 1936 Definitives Roul 7.  LMM Cat. £75 US £44.00

17775 INDIA - STATES - 
BIJAWAR

11/15 1937 Definitives. LMM Cat. £180 US PH £129.00

17776 INDIA - STATES - 
BIJAWAR

15a 1937 1R bright violet with 1 Rs FOR 1R variety. UMM Cat. £80 US £71.00

17777 INDIA - STATES - BUNDI O15A 1915-41 Official 1/4a ultramarine Type A in a complete sheetlet of 4. FU Cat. £45 US £27.00

17778 INDIA - STATES - BUNDI O48aC 1915-41 ½a black with Type C overprint in red. VLMM Cat. £550 US PH £352.00

17779 INDIA - STATES - BUNDI O7aA 1915-41 Official ½a black with Red overprint Type A in a complete sheetlet of 4. 
FU Cat. £25 

US £18.00

17780 INDIA - STATES - BUNDI O53-O56 1941 Stamps of Bundi ovpt 'Service', vals 3p to 2a mint small h/r.  Average 
centring.  (4) Cat. £96 

 £60.00

17781 INDIA - STATES - BUNDI O59 1941 Stamp of Bundi ovpt 'Service' in Red - 1r Deep Blue mint small h/r.  (o/c S 
and has a small thin at top, damage to design on front leading to a thin and a 
small diagonal gum crease). Cat. £475 

 £94.00

17782 INDIA - STATES - BUNDI 79-82 1941-44 Pictorial issue vals 3p to 2a, mint small h/r.   Average centring.  Very 
fresh bright colours.  (4) Cat. £32 

 £20.00

17783 INDIA - STATES - BUNDI 86-92 1947 Maharoa Raja Badahur Singh and Bundi pictorial set of 7 vals ¼a to 1r, mint 
small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (7) Cat. £48 

 £30.00
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17784 INDIA - STATES - 
BUSSAHIR

1896-1901 2as orange orange yellow with pale mauve monogram, unused, small 
faults, 1896 ½a blue imperf fine cds used & a rough perforated quarter anna 
used in pale rose(?)
Interesting trion.

 £40.00

17785 INDIA - STATES - 
BUSSAHIR

35a 1901 2a orange with Monogram in mauve. FU Cat. £225 US PH £134.00

17786 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

1/4 1885 ½a, 2a and 4a, gum toning to varying degrees, h/r, o.g. Cat. £187 US £36.00

17787 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

1887-1937 A small used range on old leaves from 1887-95 vals to 8as, 1900 vals 
to 2as, KEVII x 3 vals incl 8as, odd GV 1913 vals to 6as, 1927 x 9 vals to 4as, QV 
Officials x 5 vals to 3as & 6as, later incl KGV Officials vals to 4as(both). A very 
useful lot & good b

 £70.00

17788 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

1/77 1887-95 on New Imperial leaves most to 8a (both), 1903-05 set to 1r, 1913-23 
set to 1r, 1927-37 most to 1r, etc., h/r, m.m. (56) Cat. £325 

US £107.00

17789 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

O1/63 1887-98 Official set (ex. 1r slate), 1902-04 set, 1903-05 set to 1r incl. both 8a, 
1914 2a and 4a, 1927-39 set to 1r, 1935-39 vals to 2a, h/r, m.m.  All on New 
Imperial leaves. (44) Cat. £245 

US £80.00

17790 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

23a 1904 KEVII: 3p grey with OVERPRINT INVERTED variety. LMM Cat. £100 US £59.00

17791 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

75w 1927-37 1R chocolate and green wmk inverted fine used Cat. £50 US £22.00

17792 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

69 1932 2a6p orange in a block of 4. u.m. Cat. £32 US5 (B) £9.00

17793 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

69 1932 2a6p orange in a block of 4. u.m. Cat. £32 US5 (B) £9.00

17794 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

82/95 1938 KGVI: Definitives to 2R LMM Cat. £430 US PH £187.00

17795 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

82-89 1938 KGVI issues of India ovpt 'Chamba State' - vals 3p to 3a.6p, mint small h/r.  
(SG88 - 3a has some light toning to a few perfs).   (8) Cat. £115 

 £70.00

17796 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

88 1938 KGVI: 3a yellow green. FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

17797 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

89 1938 KGVI: 3a 6p bright blue. FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

17798 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

90 1938 4a brown u.m. Cat. £38 US5 (B) £13.00

17799 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

90-91 1938 KGVI issues of India ovpt 'Chamba State' - 4a Brown and 6a Turquoise-
Green, mint small h/r.    Fresh bright colours.  (2) Cat. £90 

 £58.00

17800 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

92 1938 8a slate violet. u.m. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £16.00

17801 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

92 1938 8a slate violet. u.m. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £16.00

17802 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

92 1938 KGVI: 8a slate violet. FU Cat. £100 US £53.00

17803 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

92-93 1938 KGVI issues of India ovpt 'Chamba State' - 8a Slate-Violet and 12a Lake, 
mint small h/r.    Fresh bright colours.  (2) Cat. £83 

 £52.00

17804 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

94 1938 KGVI issues of India ovpt 'Chamba State' - 1r Grey & Red-Brown, mint small 
h/r.    Fresh bright colours.  (Lightly toned perfs on back) Cat. £55 

 £25.00

17805 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

O66 1938 9p green in a block of 4. u.m. Cat. £200 US5 £65.00

17806 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

O66 1938 9p green. l.m.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £13.00

17807 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

O66 1938 KGVI: Officials 9p green. FU Cat. £90 US £48.00
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17808 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

1938-40 KGVI Official Stamp of India ovpt 'Chamba' - vals SGO72 - 3p Slate, 
SGO74 - ½a Purple, SGO75 - 9p Green, SGO76 - 1a Carmine, SGO79 - 2a 
vermilion, SGO80 - 2½a Bright Violet, SGO81 - 4a Brown, SGO82 - 8a Slate-
Violet, SGO83 - 1r Grey & Red-Brown and SGO84 - 2r Purple & Brown, mint small 
h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (10) Cat. £100 

 £65.00

17809 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

O66 1938-40 KGVI stamp ofIndia ovpt 'Chamba State Service' - 9p Green right hand 
marginal, superb u.m. Cat. £50 

US2 £27.00

17810 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

O66/71 1938-40 KGVI: Officials. LMM Cat. £400 US PH £196.00

17811 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

O66-O67 1938-40 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Chamba State Service' - 9p Green and 1a 
Carmine, mint small h/r.   Lovely fresh bright colours.  (2) Cat. £115 

 £74.00

17812 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

O68 1938-40 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Chamba State Service' - 1r Grey & Red-
Brown, superb u.m.  (o/c W) Cat. £120 

 PH £82.00

17813 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

O69 1938-40 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Chamba State Service' - 2r Purple & Brown, 
superb u.m. Cat. £42 

 £29.00

17814 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

O70 1938-40 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Chamba State Service' - 5r Green & Blue, 
superb u.m. Cat. £60 

 £42.00

17815 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

O71 1938-40 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Chamba State Service' - 10r Purple & Claret, 
superb u.m. Cat. £90 

 PH £63.00

17816 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

O73 1938-40 KGVI Official Stamp of India ovpt 'Chamba' - ½a Red-Brown, mint small 
h/r.  Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £100 

 PH £65.00

17817 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

SGO85 1938-40 KGVI Official Stamp of India ovpt 'Chamba' - 5r Green & Blue, u.m. top 
marginal.  Very fresh bright colours.  (Has two diagonal creases). Cat. £70 

 £28.00

17818 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

117 1940 KGVI - 6a turquoise-green, UM, top marginal copy with hinge in margin. 
Cat. £21 

US3 £10.00

17819 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

O82 1940 8a slate violet in a block of 4. u.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £13.00

17820 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

O82 1940 8a slate violet in a block of 4. u.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £13.00

17821 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

100 1942 KGVI: ½a red brown. Very light overall tone. UMM Cat. £85 US £31.00

17822 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

102 1942 1R grey & red brown in a bottom marginal block of 4. u.m. Cat. £96 US5 £32.00

17823 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

102 1942 KGVI: 1R grey & red brown UMM Cat. £24 US £14.00

17824 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

102-07 1942 Chamba ovpt 1R to 25R(6) fresh m.m. with fresh white gum, very fine Cat. 
£528 

 £200.00

17825 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

O83/6 1942 KGVI: 1R to 10R Officials. LMM Cat. £200 US £89.00

17826 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

100 1942-47 KGVI Stamp of India ovpt 'Chamba' - ½a Red-Brown, mint small h/r.   
Very fresh bright colours.  (o/c SE) Cat. £85 

 PH £54.00

17827 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

101 1942-47 KGVI Stamp of India ovpt 'Chamba' - 1a Carmine, mint small h/r.   Very 
fresh bright colours.  (o/c NW) Cat. £160 

 PH £102.00

17828 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

102-104 1942-47 KGVI Stamp of India ovpt 'Chamba' - Vals 1r Grey & Red-Brown (o/c 
NW), 2r Purple & Brown and 5r Green & Blue right hand marginal u.m. hinged on 
selvedge, mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright colours.  (3) Cat. £93 

 £60.00

17829 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

105 1942-47 KGVI Stamp of India ovpt 'Chamba' - 10r Purple & Claret, u.m.  (Has 
Two small diagonal gum crease in top corners).    Very fresh bright colours. Cat. 
£85 

 £38.00

17830 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

106 1942-47 KGVI Stamp of India ovpt 'Chamba' - 15r Brown & Green Wmk Inverted, 
u.m.  (o/c NW and has a horizontal gum crease right across at the bottom).    
Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £190 

 PH £85.00

17831 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

107 1942-47 KGVI Stamp of India ovpt 'Chamba' - 25r Slate-Violet & Purple superb 
u.m. Cat. £160 

 PH £112.00

17832 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

108/120 1942-47 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £375 US PH £200.00
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17833 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

108-120 1942-47 KGVI Stamps of India on White Background, set of 13 vals 3p to 14a, 
mint small h/r.  (13) Cat. £120 

 £78.00

17834 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

100 1947 KGVI: ½a red brown in a right marginal block of 4. Very light overall tone. 
UMM Cat. £340 

US £125.00

17835 INDIA - STATES - 
CHARKHARI

5b/53 1897-1931 A used range with 1897 values ¼a, ½a, 2as & 4as, 1909 ½p, ½a & 1a, 
1921 1a wove paper imperf (3½ margins), later includes 1931 set of 9. Clean lot 
(18) Cat. £285 

 £70.00

17836 INDIA - STATES - 
CHARKHARI

35 1930 ½a red brown FU Cat. £32 US £22.00

17837 INDIA - STATES - 
CHARKHARI

1930-45 Left hand Sword over Right Imperf no Gum as issued - SG33 - 1p Violet, 
SG35 - ½a Red-Brown, SG37 - ½a Red and SG40 - 1a Chocolate, mint small h/r.   
(4) Cat. £87 

 £56.00

17838 INDIA - STATES - 
CHARKHARI

32 1930-45 Left hand Sword over Right Imperf no Gum as issued - 1p Dull Green, 
mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours. Cat. £85 

 PH £54.00

17839 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

1892-1933 A fine used collection on printed leaves with only six stamps needed 
to complete the period. Early issues include 1put deep violet, includes useful opt 
types & most Officials of the period. Condition, above average, an attracetive 
collection (88)

 £80.00

17840 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

26/33 1911-13 Definitives. FU Cat. £48 US £28.00

17841 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

1938-43 Official issues - SGO47 - 4p Green, SGO52 - 1a Brown-Orange, SGO58 - 
3p on 1a.8p, SGO60 - 1a.9p on 1a.8p, SGO61 - 1a.9p on 1a.8p and SGO64 - 3p on 
1a, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (6) Cat. £82 

 £52.00

17842 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

1938-44 Maharaja Rama Varma III issues - SG59 - 2a Grey, SG61 - 3a vermilion, 
SG74 - 1a Brown-Orange ovpt 'Anchal', SG76 - 3p on 1a.80 Carmine, SG77 - 6p 
on 1a.80 Carmine and SG78 - 1a.3p on 1a.8p Carmine, mint small h/r.  Very fresh 
bright colours.  (6) Cat. £49 

 £30.00

17843 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

O62 1942 Official 3p on 4p green Types O7 & 20. LMM Cat. £75 US £44.00

17844 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

81a 1942-44 6p on 1a brown-orange Type 23 perf 13 x 13.5. LMM Cat. £325 US PH £222.00

17845 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

1943 Maharaja Kerala Varma II Surcharged issues - SG92a - 9p on 1a, SG92b - 9p 
on 1a, SG94 - 3p on 4p, SG95 - 3p on 4p, SG96 - 3p on 6p and SG97 - 4p on 6p 
mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.   (6) Cat. £68 

 £44.00

17846 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

1943 Maharaja Kerala Varma II issues - SG85 - 2p Grey-Brown, SG87a - 4p Green 
P11, SG88 - 6p Red-Brown and SG91 - 2¼a Yellow-Green, mint small h/r.  Very 
fresh bright colours.  (SG91 - 2 ¼a has light to moderate tone perfing).   (4) Cat. 
£65 

 £35.00

17847 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

85a 1943 2p grey brown wmk Umbrella light part cds used cancel perf 11 some faults 
with irregular blind perfs both sides small thin at bottom, creased top left. Very 
Rare GVI period issue. Cat. £3750 

US PH £756.00

17848 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

1943-44 Official issues - SGO69b - 6p Red-Brown, SGO71 - 2a Black, SGO73 - 3a 
Vermilion, SGO74 - 3p on 4p Green, SGO75 - 3p on 4p Green, SGO77 - 9p on 6p 
Red-Brown,  SGO78 - 9p on 6p Red-Brown, SGO79 - 1a.3p on 1a Brown-Orange 
and SGO80 - 1a.3p on 1a Brown-Orange, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  
(9) Cat. £96 

 £60.00

17849 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

O68 1943-47 Official 4p green perf 13 x 13.5. No gum as issued. LMM Cat. £110 US £67.00

17850 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

98 1944-48 Maharaja Ravi Varma no gum as issued - 9p Ultramarine P11 mint small 
h/r.  Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £35 

 £22.00

17851 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

99-100 1944-48 Maharaja Ravi Varma no gum as issued - SG99 - 1a.3p Magenta and 
SG100 - 1a.9p Ultramarine mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (2) Cat. £24 

 £15.00

17852 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

1946-48 Maharaja Ravi Varma issues - SG101 - 2p Chocolate, SG102 - 3p 
Carmine, SG105 - 9p Ultramarine  and SG106 - 1a Orange, mint small h/r.  Very 
fresh bright colours.  (4) Cat. £20 

 £12.00

17853 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

1946-48 Maharaja Ravi Varma issues - 2a Black P13 no gum as issued, mint small 
h/r.  Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £180 

 PH £125.00

17854 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

O84-O91 1946-48 Official issues - vals 3p to 2¼a (Missing SGO87 - 9p) mint small h/r.  
Fresh bright colours.  (7) Cat. £130 

 £84.00
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17855 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

1946-49 Official issues - SGO81-O83 set of 3 vals 9p to 1a.9p, SGO94 - 6p 
Chestnut, SGO97 -2¼a Yellow-Green, SGO103  - 6p on 3p Carmine and SGO105 - 
3p on 9p Ultramarine, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (7) Cat. £21 

 £12.00

17856 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

O92/9 1948 Officials FU Cat. £80 US £44.00

17857 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

1948-49 Maharaja Kerala Varma III issues - SG110 - 3p Carmine, SG113 - 9p 
Ultramarine, SG117 - 2a Black (Chinese Nets) and SG118 - 2¼a Green (Dutch 
Palce), mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (4) Cat. £25 

 £15.00

17858 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

119-126 1949 Various Maharaj's surcharged vals 6p on 1a.3p to 6p on 9p (Missing 
SG125 - 3p on 9p), mint small h/r.   Fresh bright colours.    (7) Cat. £80 

 £52.00

17859 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

121 1949 3p on 9p ultramarine in a block of 4. No gum as issued. u.m. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £20.00

17860 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

128 1949 Maharaja Ravi Varma P13 no gum as issued, surcharged 9p on 1a Orange.  
(o/c N)  Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £250 

 PH £162.00

17861 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

O101 1949 Official issue - 1a on 1a.9p Ultramarine, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £50 

 £32.00

17862 INDIA - STATES - DHAR 1897-1900 ½pi black on red, then 1a reddish violet(rough perf) & 2as green. Fair  
to v.fine, often missing from States collections. (3) Cat. £64 

 £20.00

17863 INDIA - STATES - 
FARIDKOT

O10c 1887 Official-6a olive bistre with 'Service' double, one albino, mint, some gum 
loss Cat. £130 

US4 £29.00

17864 INDIA - STATES - 
FARIDKOT

1/O8 1887-1900 set to 8a (both) plus 1r green & carmine, Official most to 4a, h/r, 
m.m. (16) Cat. £185 

US £58.00

17865 INDIA - STATES - 
FARIDKOT

2,10,12 1887-1900 QV 1a, 6as olive-bistre & 8as dull mauve(this with one slight perf 
nibble), all very nicely used(3) Cat. £170 

 PH £60.00

17866 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

Three well-filled printed album leaves with the used range from 1885 1r slate 
with red opt., then later QV values to 5rs, 1899-1911 set of 6, then most KEVII 
values to 1r, KGV 1912-23 with most vals  to 5r, 1928-36 to 5r, useful Officials 
with QV vals to 

 £75.00

17867 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

1 1885 ½a blue green mint, browned gum Cat. £250  PH £80.00

17868 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

14b 1885 QV: 4a green with Hindi inscription 15 to 15.5 mm long. No gum. MINT Cat. 
£400 

US £53.00

17869 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

12/104 1885-87 in red ½a and 1r, in black most to 3r and 5r, 1899-1911 and 1903-11 
sets complete, plus shorter ovpt 2r and 3r, 1912-23 most to 1r, 1923-37 vals to 
3a, all on New Imperial leaves, h/r, m.m. (63) Cat. £390 

US £129.00

17870 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

1887-1945 Postal and official stamps on Prinz stockards: QV ranges to 3a, KEVII 
ranges to 2r, KGV ranges to 5r. Mix of (mainly) mint and used, mixed condition, 
generally above average including fine. Estimated catalogue value £350. 200 
stamps, useful to develop, fill gaps / runs. Some duplication in used stamps.

US4 £58.00

17871 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

O3,O3a 1895-6 Official-1a plum lower left corner block of four mint, R.19/1 has Hindi 
character transposed, R.19/2 has blunt top right corner Cat. £83 

US4 £25.00

17872 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

O1/75 1895-96 Official set to 1r, 1901-04 set, 1903-08 longer ovpt set to 1r, later KG5 
vals to 1r, h/r, m.m. (39) Cat. £119 

US £36.00

17873 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

45 1910 KGV: 5R ultramarine & violet with GWALIOR 13mm long. UMM Cat. £100 US £89.00

17874 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

O71w 1927-35 Official-5R ultramarine and purple wmk inverted fresh m.m. Cat. £40  £20.00

17875 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

O72 1927-35 Official-10R green and scarlet fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £250  PH £150.00

17876 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

100 1928-36 15R blue and olive v.f.u. Cat. £90  £48.00

17877 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

100 1928-36 15R blue and olive fresh m.m. with fresh white gum, very fine Cat. £200  PH £120.00

17878 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

101 1928-36 25R orange and blue very fine used Cat. £275  PH £160.00

17879 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

101 1928-36 25R orange and blue fresh unmounted mint with fresh white gum, 
superb Cat. £500 

 PH £350.00
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17880 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

98 1928-36 5R ultramarine and purple fresh m.m. Cat. £40  £20.00

17881 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

98 1928-36 5R ultramarine and purple v.f.u. Cat. £32  £16.00

17882 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

99 1928-36 10R green and scarlet fine used Cat. £55  £30.00

17883 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

99 1928-36 10R green and scarlet fresh m.m., fine Cat. £110  PH £60.00

17884 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

1938-41 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt Officials - SGO78 - ½a Red-Brown, SGO79 - 1a 
Carmine and SGO90 - 1a on 1a.3p Mauve, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours.   (3) Cat. £44 

 £28.00

17885 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

1938-48 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Gwalior' vals SG105 - 3p Slate, SG106 - ½a 
Red-Brown, SG108 - 1a Carmine, SG111 - 6a Turquoise-Green, SG112 - 1r Grey & 
Red-Brown and SG113 - 2r Purple & Brown, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright 
colours.  (6) Cat. £103 

 £66.00

17886 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

105/14 1938-48 KGVI: Definitives to 5R FU Cat. £88 US £48.00

17887 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

105-17 1938-48 Set to 25R complete mint(13), the 3p without gum, the 10R is creased, 
the others are fine Cat. £475 

 £120.00

17888 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

109 1938-48 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Gwalior' - 3a Yellow-Green mint small h/r.   
Fresh bright colours.  (o/c SE) Cat. £55 

 £35.00

17889 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

110 1938-48 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Gwalior' - 4a Brown mint small h/r.   Fresh 
bright colours.  (o/c SW) Cat. £75 

 £48.00

17890 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

114-115 1938-48 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Gwalior' - 5r Green & Blue and 10r Purple & 
Claret, super u.m.  Average centring.   (2) Cat. £64 

 £42.00

17891 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

116 1938-48 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Gwalior' - 15r Brown & Green, superb u.m,   
(o/c W) Cat. £90 

 PH £62.00

17892 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

117 1938-48 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Gwalior' - 25r Slate-Violet & Purple, bottom 
marginal superb u.m. Cat. £80 

 PH £56.00

17893 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

117 1938-48 25R slate violet and purple fine used Cat. £225  PH £130.00

17894 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

O80-O89 1940-42 KGVI Official stamps of India ovpt set of 10 vals 3p to 8a, mint small 
h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (10) Cat. £90 

 £58.00

17895 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

O91-O94 1940-42 KGVI Official stamps of India ovpt set of 4 vals 1r to 10r, mint small h/r.  
Fresh bright colours.  (SGO94 - 10r has a small thin at bottom).  (4) Cat. £130 

 £68.00

17896 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

118-128 1942-45 KGVI Stamps of India with White Background ovpt 'Gwalior' set of 11 
vals 3p to 12a, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (11) Cat. £45 

 £28.00

17897 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

116 1948 KGVI: 15R brown & green UMM Cat. £90 US £53.00

17898 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

129-37 1949 Set(9) fresh m.m. Cat. £500  £200.00

17899 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

132 1949 KGVI: 2a vermilion. LMM Cat. £21 US £19.00

17900 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

133 1949 KGVI: 3a bright violet LMM Cat. £50 US £44.00

17901 INDIA - STATES - 
HYDERABAD

1/48/O5
3

1869-1931 A very useful used collection on printed leaves from SG 1 with well 
filled pages and a good range of officials. Condition very mixed, but many fine or 
very fine and with possibly a few forgeries or reprints. A very useful collection to 
develop (88)

 £70.00

17902 INDIA - STATES - 
HYDERABAD

1937-49 Small collection of mint small h/r issues - SG49-58, SG60 x 2 and SGO54-
O55.  Fresh bright colours.  (14) Cat. £55 

 £35.00

17903 INDIA - STATES - 
HYDERABAD

O56 1942 6p claret in a block of 4. u.m. Cat. £64 US5 £22.00

17904 INDIA - STATES - IDAR 1938-45 Small collection of mint small h/r issues - SG2a-2b, SG3-6 and SGF5.   
(Average centring and SGF5 has some soiling to front).  (7) Cat. £93 

 £54.00

17905 INDIA - STATES - IDAR 3b 1944 1/2a yellow green in a complete booklet of 32. Trivial faults but a great 
survivor. UMM Cat. £120 

US £89.00
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17906 INDIA - STATES - 
INDORE

1889-1936 A small used group from handstamped ½a black on pink, then a 
range of later definitive types with vals to 8as, 3 Officials, only one duplicate, 
would form the base of a developing collection> very clean group (21)

 £20.00

17907 INDIA - STATES - 
INDORE

1936-37 Maharaja Yeshwant Rao Holkar II vals - SG21 - 2a Bluish-Green, SG26 - 
4a Yellow-Brown and SG28 - 8a Red-Orange, mint small h/r.   Lovely fresh bright 
colours.  (3) Cat. £100 

 £65.00

17908 INDIA - STATES - 
INDORE

1940 Maharaja Yeshwant Rao Holkar II surcharged vals - SG33 - ¼a on 5r Black & 
Brown-Orange and SG35 - 1a on 1¼a Green, mint small h/r.   Lovely fresh bright 
colours.  (3) Cat. £82 

 £52.00

17909 INDIA - STATES - 
INDORE

36/43 1940-46 Definitives.  LMM Cat. £140 US £102.00

17910 INDIA - STATES - 
INDORE

36-43 1940-46 Maharaja Yeshwant Rao Holkar II vals ¼a to 5r (Missing SG41 - 4a), mint 
small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (7) Cat. £128 

 £82.00

17911 INDIA - STATES - 
INDORE

1940'S HOLKAR STATE MOTOR VEHICLE FEE 100r pen cancel and 2 punched 
holes, fine and scarce.

US £14.00

17912 INDIA - STATES - JAIPUR 9/55/O2
2

1905-32 A small used collection on leaves, with a good range of 'Chariot of the 
Sun' values to 4as & 1926 surcharge pair, Maharajah values to 8as & 16 Official 
(Service) values to 1r. A great base for expansion (37)

 £60.00

17913 INDIA - STATES - JAIPUR 40-8 1931 Investiture set to 8a, h/r, m.m. (9) Cat. £250 US PH £89.00

17914 INDIA - STATES - JAIPUR O16 1931-7 Official-4a black and olive green fine used Cat. £80 US £39.00

17915 INDIA - STATES - JAIPUR 56 1932 1R black & yellow bistre. LMM Cat. £55 US £40.00

17916 INDIA - STATES - JAIPUR 1932-46 Maharaja Sawai Man Singh II issues - SG58 - ¼a Black & Brown-Lake, 
SG60 - 1a Black & Blue, SG61 - 2a Black & Buff and SG67 - 1r Black & Yellow-
Bistre, mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright colours.   (4) Cat. £60 

 £40.00

17917 INDIA - STATES - JAIPUR 64 1932-46 Maharaja Sawai Man Singh II issue - 4a Black & Grey-Green, mint small 
h/r.   Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £90 

 PH £58.00

17918 INDIA - STATES - JAIPUR 66 1932-46 Maharaja Sawai Man Singh II issue - 8a Black & Chocolate, mint small 
h/r.   Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £60 

 £40.00

17919 INDIA - STATES - JAIPUR O23/30 1936-46 Officials. LMM Cat. £40 US £27.00

17920 INDIA - STATES - JAIPUR O23-O29 1936-46 Maharaja Sawai Man Singh II ovpt 'Service' vals  ¼a to 8a (Missing 
SGO24 -   ¾a), mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (6) Cat. £44 

 £28.00

17921 INDIA - STATES - JAIPUR O32-O34 1936-46 Maharaja Sawai Man Singh II ovpt 'Service' and surcharged vals  
SGO32 - 9p on 1a Black & Blue, SGO33 - 3p on ½a Black & Violet and SGO34 - ¾a 
on ½a Black & Violet, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (3) Cat. £63 

 £40.00

17922 INDIA - STATES - JAIPUR O16 1937 Official 4a black & olive green LMM Cat. £95 US £71.00

17923 INDIA - STATES - JAIPUR 70-71 1938-47 Maharaja Sawai Man Singh II surcharged issues - SG70 - ¼a on ½a Black 
& Violet and SG71 - 3p on ½a Black & Violet, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours.  (2) Cat. £49 

 £29.00

17924 INDIA - STATES - JAIPUR 58/61 1943 Definitives inscribed POSTAGE. LMM Cat. £55 US £36.00

17925 INDIA - STATES - JAIPUR 72/80 1948 Jubilee FU Cat. £130 US £89.00

17926 INDIA - STATES - JAIPUR 72-80 1948 Silver Jubilee of Maharaja 's Accession to Throne, set of 9 vals ¼a to 1r, 
mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.   (9) Cat. £24 

 £15.00

17927 INDIA - STATES - JAIPUR O34 1948 Official 3/4a on 1/2a black & violet LMM Cat. £40 US £30.00

17928 INDIA - STATES - 
JASDAN

4 1942-47 Stamps from Booklet pane - 1a Pale Yellow-Green P8½-9, mint small 
h/r.  Fresh bright colours. Cat. £25 

 £15.00

17929 INDIA - STATES - JIND 8 1885 QV: 1a brown purple VLMM Cat. £200 US PH £111.00

17930 INDIA - STATES - JIND O2/64 1885 Official 2a, 1886-1902 vals to 8a, 1902 ½a, 1903-06 set to 1r, 1914-27 set 
to 5r (ex. 2r), 1927-37 most to 1r, etc., on New Imperial leaves, h/r, m.m. (39) 
Cat. £215 

US £62.00

17931 INDIA - STATES - JIND 1885-1937 A small used collection on printed leaves from 1885 ½a & the scarce 
1a brown purple(SG £140), this with one blunt perf at base. Then later QV vals to 
4as, six KVII low vals then KGV 1914 vals to 4as & 1927 vals to 8as, a presumed 
forgery of a QV Straits S

 £55.00

17932 INDIA - STATES - JIND 17/107 1886-99 on New Imperial leaves set to 12a, 1903-09 set to 1r, 1914-27 set to 5r, 
1927-37 set to 1r etc., h/r, m.m. (69) Cat. £440 

US £134.00
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17933 INDIA - STATES - JIND 32 1897 QV: 1R green & carmine. UMM Cat. £21 US £19.00

17934 INDIA - STATES - JIND 61-69 1904 1c to 50c, wmk single rosette (wmk W27), mint, small h/r. Cat. £140 US £53.00

17935 INDIA - STATES - JIND 1937-38 KGVI Stamps of Inida ovpt 'Jind State', vals 3p to 2r mint small h/r.   
Fresh bright colours.  (14) Cat. £122 

 £78.00

17936 INDIA - STATES - JIND 109/125 1937-38 Definitives to 15R. LMM Cat. £200 US PH £142.00

17937 INDIA - STATES - JIND 109/126 1937-38 KGVI: Definitives. LMM Cat. £1300 US PH £846.00

17938 INDIA - STATES - JIND 123-124 1937-38 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Jind State' - 5r Green & Blue and 10r Purple 
& Claret, superb u.m.  (2) Cat. £92 

 £62.00

17939 INDIA - STATES - JIND 125 1937-38 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Jind State' -15r Brown & Green, superb u.m. 
Cat. £110 

 PH £76.00

17940 INDIA - STATES - JIND O66/70 1937-40 KGVI: Officials to 2R. LMM Cat. £260 US PH £116.00

17941 INDIA - STATES - JIND O66-O68 1937-40 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Jind State Service' vals ½a to 1a, mint small 
h/r.   Lovely fresh bright colours.  (3) Cat. £98 

 £62.00

17942 INDIA - STATES - JIND O69 1937-40 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Jind State Service' - 1r Grey & Red-Brown, 
mint small h/r.   Lovely fresh bright colours. Cat. £75 

 £48.00

17943 INDIA - STATES - JIND O70 1937-40 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Jind State Service' - 2r Purple & Brown, mint 
small h/r.   Lovely fresh bright colours. Cat. £90 

 PH £58.00

17944 INDIA - STATES - JIND O73-O84 1939-43 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Jind Service' vals 3p to 2r, mint small h/r.  
Fresh bright colours.  (12) Cat. £114 

 £72.00

17945 INDIA - STATES - JIND O83-86 1939-43 Official-Jind Service 1R to 10R(4) fresh m.m. with fresh white gum, fine 
Cat. £350 

 £140.00

17946 INDIA - STATES - JIND 129 1941 KGVI: 9p green FU Cat. £32 US £17.00

17947 INDIA - STATES - JIND 130 1941 1a carmine GVI issue with 'JIND' opt, a fine cds used block of four. Cat. £32  £12.00

17948 INDIA - STATES - JIND 131-6 1941 Jind ovpt 1R to 25R(6) fresh m.m. with fresh white gum, fine Cat. £375  £150.00

17949 INDIA - STATES - JIND 127-132 1941-43 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Jind' vals 3p to 2r, mint small h/r.  Very fresh 
bright colours.  (6) Cat. £70 

 £45.00

17950 INDIA - STATES - JIND 133 1941-43 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Jind' - 5r Green & Blue, bottom marginal 
mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £45 

 £28.00

17951 INDIA - STATES - JIND 136 1941-43 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Jind' - 25r Slate-Violet & Purple, mint small 
h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (o/c SE) Cat. £60 

 £39.00

17952 INDIA - STATES - JIND 137-149 1941-43 KGVI Stamps of India on White Background ovpt 'Jind' set of 13 vals 3p 
to 12a, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (13) Cat. £50 

 £32.00

17953 INDIA - STATES - JIND O83/86 1942 KGVI: Officials. The top 4 values. LMM Cat. £350 US PH £156.00

17954 INDIA - STATES - 
KISHANGARH

47 1905 8a violet. UMM Cat. £32 US £28.00

17955 INDIA - STATES - LAS 
BELA

3,8,11 1898-1904 ½a black on greenish grey, 1a black on orange & ½a black on pale 
blue(heavy pen cancel). The one anna centered to SE corner, but fine, overall 
good for these with usual rough perfs. (3) Cat. £107 

 £40.00

17956 INDIA - STATES - NABHA 1/76 1885 ½a and 2a, 1885-1900 ovptd in red to 4a, in black set to 1r slate, 1903-09 
vals to 1r, KG5 vals to 1r, h/r, m.m.  All on 2 New Imperial leaves. (45) Cat. £430 

US £125.00

17957 INDIA - STATES - NABHA 2 1885 QV: 1a brown purple. Light even gum tone. UMM Cat. £100 US £53.00

17958 INDIA - STATES - NABHA 26 1885 QV: 6a bistre-brown in a bottom marginal, horizontal strip of 4. UMM Cat. 
£18 

US £16.00

17959 INDIA - STATES - NABHA 4 1885 QV 4as blue-green nicely used, slight perf nibbles at bottom right but a 
decent example of a difficult stamp. Cat. £425 

 PH £100.00

17960 INDIA - STATES - NABHA O1/3 1885 QV: Officials. LMM Cat. £152 US £75.00

17961 INDIA - STATES - NABHA O1/50 1885 Official (July) set to 2a (gum tone), 1885-97 vals to 12a, Edward and Geo V 
vals to 8a, h/r, m.m. (23) Cat. £235 

US £67.00

17962 INDIA - STATES - NABHA 10/13 1885-1900 QV: Definitives overprinted in red. MM Cat. £250 US PH £125.00

17963 INDIA - STATES - NABHA 14/33 1885-1900 QV: Definitives overprinted in black. Odd low value is MM. LMM Cat. 
£800 

US PH £441.00
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17964 INDIA - STATES - NABHA 3/76 1885-1936 A fine used range on printed leaves from the scarce 1885 2as(SG 
£100), 7 QV values to 4as, KEVII x 10 vals to 12as & KGV x 14 vals to 4as(both). 
Officials with QV x 5 vals to 4as, KEVII ½a to 1r, KGV x 7 vals to 4as. Mainly very 
fine.(50).

 £90.00

17965 INDIA - STATES - NABHA O6/20 1885-97 QV: Officials overprinted in black ex SG O19. MM Cat. £200 US £62.00

17966 INDIA - STATES - NABHA O35/6 1907 KEVII: Officials in blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £20 US £18.00

17967 INDIA - STATES - NABHA 77/88 1938 KGVI: Definitives to 12a. FU Cat. £260 US PH £134.00

17968 INDIA - STATES - NABHA 77-88 1938 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Nabha State' vals 3p to 12a, mint small h/r. 
Fresh bright colours.   (12) Cat. £103 

 £66.00

17969 INDIA - STATES - NABHA 89-90 1938 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Nabha State' vals 1r Grey & Red-Brown and 2r 
Purple & Brown (o/c NE), mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.   (2) Cat. £56 

 £35.00

17970 INDIA - STATES - NABHA 90 1938 2r purple & brown GVI issue, a fine unmounted mint inter-panneau block 
of eight. Cat. £320 

 £125.00

17971 INDIA - STATES - NABHA 91 1938 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Nabha State' vals 5r Green & Blue, mint small 
h/r.  Fresh bright colours. Cat. £48 

 £30.00

17972 INDIA - STATES - NABHA 92 1938 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Nabha State' vals 10r Purple & Claret, mint 
small h/r.  Fresh bright colours. (o/c SE) Cat. £65 

 £40.00

17973 INDIA - STATES - NABHA 94 1938 25R slate violet and purple used, light crease Cat. £2250 US PH £267.00

17974 INDIA - STATES - NABHA O53-O54 1938 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Nabha State Service' set of 2 vals 9p Green and 
1a Carmine, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (2) Cat. £37 

 £23.00

17975 INDIA - STATES - NABHA O55/68 1940-43 KGVI: Officials. LMM Cat. £325 US PH £156.00

17976 INDIA - STATES - NABHA O55-O67 1940-43 KGVI Offical stamps of India ovpt 'Nabha' and rupee vals ovpt 'Nabha 
Service' vals 3p to 2r, mint small h/r.  (11) Cat. £98 

 £62.00

17977 INDIA - STATES - NABHA O68 1940-43 KGVI Offical stamps of India ovpt 'Nabha Service' - 5r Green & Blue, 
mint small h/r.  (o/c NE and has 2 diagonal crease lines through stamp).    Very 
fresh bright colours. Cat. £275 

 PH £98.00

17978 INDIA - STATES - NABHA 1941-45 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Nabha', SG95 - 3p Slate, SG97 - 9p Green 
and SG98 - 1a Carmine, mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright colours.  (3) Cat. £77 

 £48.00

17979 INDIA - STATES - NABHA 105-117 1941-45 KGVI Stamps of India on Whit Background ovpt 'Nabha' set of 13 vals 3p 
to 12a, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright colours.  (13) Cat. £65 

 £40.00

17980 INDIA - STATES - NABHA O66 1942 KGVI: Official 1R grey & red brown in a left marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. 
£48 

US £28.00

17981 INDIA - STATES - NABHA O66 1942 KGVI: Official 1R grey & red brown in a right marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. 
£48 

US £28.00

17982 INDIA - STATES - 
NAWANAGAR

1934-50 Indian State Stamps - 49 Revenue / Court Fees / Fiscals on Prinz 
stockpages. Similar package on-line priced at c£195 for 59 stamps.-

US £147.00

17983 INDIA - STATES - 
ORCHHA

31/43 1939 Definitives to 2R. LMM Cat. £260 US PH £200.00

17984 INDIA - STATES - 
ORCHHA

1939-41 GVI period part set ¼a-1r fine & fresh looking m.m. with some h/r. (12). 
Cat. £140 

US PH £58.00

17985 INDIA - STATES - 
ORCHHA

31-41 1939-42 Maharaja Vir Singh II issues ¼a to 8a, mint small h/r.  (SG33 - ¾a Bright 
Blue has a thin NW corner).   Fresh bright colours.  (11) Cat. £100 

 £60.00

17986 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

1/74 1884 ½a and 1a, 1885 set to 1r and 8a, 1891-96 set to 1r, 1903-06 most to 12a, 
1912-26 to 2r (ex. 1r), 1923-26 1a and 3a, 1928-34 set to 2r, h/r, m.m. (61) Cat. 
£510 

US £151.00

17987 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

4 1884 4a blue-green, centred to right, very fresh, fine m.m. Cat. £160 US PH £53.00

17988 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

4 1884 QV: 4a green LMM Cat. £160 US £85.00

17989 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

O2/60 1884 to 1927-36 Officials on printed album page, QV to 1r, Edward to 1r, Geo V 
to 2r, h/r, m.m. (48) Cat. £135 

US £37.00

17990 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

1/72 1884-1936 A used collection on old printed leaves from QV range of vals to 1r 
green & carmine, KEVII vals to 1r & KGV vals to 2r carmne & yellow brown 
(1926), Officials include QV 1884 2as blue, later QV to 1r. KEVII x 7 vals to 1r & 
KGV vals to 1r(both). An odd mi

 £120.00
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17991 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

24 1891 6a olive bistre in a block of 4. u.m. Cat. £60 US5 £30.00

17992 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

24 1891 6a olive bistre in a left marginal block of 4. u.m. Cat. £60 US5 £30.00

17993 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

24 1891 6a olive bistre in a left marginal block of 4. u.m. Cat. £60 US5 £30.00

17994 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

24 1891 6a olive bistre in a block of 4. u.m. Cat. £60 US5 £30.00

17995 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

80-87 1937-38 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Patiala State', vals 3p to 3a.6p, mint small 
h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (8) Cat. £86 

 £55.00

17996 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

89 1937-38 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Patiala State', 6a Turquoise-Green, mint 
small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.   (o/c NW) Cat. £45 

 £28.00

17997 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

93 1937-38 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Patiala State', 2r Purple & Brown, mint small 
h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.   (o/c N) Cat. £35 

 £22.00

17998 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

95 1937-38 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Patiala State', 10r Purple & Claret, bottom 
marginal u.m.  Very fresh bright colours.   (o/c NW and 3 diagonal gum creases) 
Cat. £70 

 £25.00

17999 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

O63-O68 1937-39 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Patiala State Service', set of 6 vals ½a to 5r, 
mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (6) Cat. £48 

 £30.00

18000 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

O64 1937-9 Official-9p green part sheet of 79 fresh unmounted mint Cat. £1185 US7 £139.00

18001 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

O69 1939 KGVI: Official 1a on 1a3p mauve LMM Cat. £22 US £10.00

18002 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

O70 1939-40 KGV 1a on 1a.30p Mauve ovpt 'Patiala State Service', mint small h/r. 
Cat. £21 

 £12.00

18003 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

O71-O84 1939-44 KGVI Official Stamps of India ovpt 'Patiala' and Stamps of India ovpt 
'Patiala Service', set of 14 vals 3p to 5r, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright colours.  
(14) Cat. £85 

 £55.00

18004 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

100 1941 KGVI: 9p green. LMM Cat. £550 US PH £312.00

18005 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

1941-46 KGVI Stamsp of India ovpt 'Patiala' vals 3p to 1r (Missing SG100 -9p), 
mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (4) Cat. £79 

 £49.00

18006 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

103-115 1941-46 KGVI Stamps of India on white Background ovpt 'Patiala', set of 13 vals 
3p to 12a, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright colours.  (13) Cat. £65 

 £42.00

18007 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

O82/4 1943-44 KGVI: 1R to 5R Officials. UMM Cat. £65 US £32.00

18008 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

O84 1944 KGVI: Official 5R green & blue FU Cat. £110 US £59.00

18009 INDIA - STATES - 
RAJASTHAN

Various issues of Kishangarh ovpt 'Rajasthan' - SG51 - 8a Violet, SG53 - 2a 
Lemon-Yellow (Thin at top), SG54 - 5r Claret all mint small h.r, all the following 
are unused no gum - SG56 - ¼a Greenish Blue, SG57b - ½a Yellow-Green, SG58 - 
1a Carmine-Red, SG61 - 4a Brown x 2 and SG63 - 1r Green.  Fresh bright 
colours.   (9) Cat. £420 

 £160.00

18010 INDIA - STATES - 
RAJASTHAN

1948-49 Stamps of Bundi ovpt 'Rajasthan' - SG1a - ¼a Blue-Green handstamped 
in Black, SG2b - ½a Violet, SG3b - 1a Yellow-Green and SG6b - 8a Ultramarine all 
handstamped in Violet and SG12 - 4a Orange Machine-Printed in Black, mint 
small h/r.   Fresh bright colours.  (5) Cat. £76 

 £49.00

18011 INDIA - STATES - 
RAJASTHAN

15-25 1950 Stamps of Jaipur ovpt 'Rajasthan' set of 11 vals ¼a to 1r, mint small h/r.   
Fresh bright colours.  (11) Cat. £180 

 £126.00

18012 INDIA - STATES - 
SORUTH

49-56 1929 pictorial set to 1r, corner crease on 1a, h/r, m.m. (8) Cat. £140 US PH £53.00

18013 INDIA - STATES - 
SORUTH

1929-49 Small selection of mint small h/r issues - SG51 - 1a Black & Carmine, 
SG58 - 1a on ½a Black & Deep Blue surcharge in Red, SG59 - 1a on 2a Grey & Dull 
Yellow surcharge in Green, SG60 - 1a Purple and SGO3 - 1a Black & Carmine ovpt 
'Sarkari' in Red.   (5) Cat. £67 

 £42.00

18014 INDIA - STATES - 
SORUTH

59 1949 Postage & Revenue 1a on 2a grey and yellow v.f.u. Cat. £35 US £18.00
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18015 INDIA - STATES - 
TRAVANCORE

1/49 1888-1931 A usd collection on two printed album leave. Only one space (6c on 5 
cash) on the two leaves. Mainly cds cancels, nothing rare noted but a very nice, 
above average quality country group (76)

 £50.00

18016 INDIA - STATES - 
TRAVANCORE

1937-46 Small selection of mint small h/r issues - SG60-63, SG71-75 and SG76a, 
Fresh bright colours.  (Rough perfs)   (10) Cat. £54 

 £32.00

18017 INDIA - STATES - 
TRAVANCORE

64-70 1939 Maharaja's 27th Birthday set of 7 vals 1ch to 14ch, mint small h/r.  (Rough 
perfs)  Fresh bright colours.  (7) Cat. £110 

 £68.00

18018 INDIA - STATES - 
TRAVANCORE

O87/93 1939 Birthday Officials. No gum as issued. LMM Cat. £180 US PH £102.00

18019 INDIA - STATES - 
TRAVANCORE

O87-O93 1939 Maharaja's 27th Birthday issue ovpt 'Service' vals 1ch to 14ch (Missing 
SGO90 - 3ch), mint small h/r.   Fresh bright colours.  (Rough perfs on 4ch and 
14ch)    (6) Cat. £170 

 £105.00

18020 INDIA - STATES - 
TRAVANCORE

1939-46 Small collection of Officials - Stamps of Travancore ovpt 'Service' or 
'Service and a surcharge' - SGO85, SGO95 and SGO103-O108 mint small h/r.   
(Rough perfs)   (8) Cat. £43 

 £26.00

18021 INDIA - STATES - 
TRAVANCORE-COCHIN

1-7 1949 Stamps of Travancore surcharged in Pies or Annas, set of 7 vals 2p on 6ca 
to 6a on 14ch, mint small h/r.  (Rough perfs)   Fresh bright colours.  (7) Cat. £50 

 £30.00

18022 INDIA - STATES - 
TRAVANCORE-COCHIN

O1-O7 1949 Stamps of Travancore surcharged in Pies or Annas and further ovpt 
'Service', set of 7 vals 2p on 6ca to 6a on 14ch, mint small h/r.  (Rough perfs)   
Fresh bright colours.  (7) Cat. £50 

 £30.00

32128 INDIA O132-38 1937 GVI ovpt Service set very fine u.m. (7). Cat. £90  £50.00

32129 INDIA 247-64 1937-40 GVI definitive set entirely u.m. most being fine & fresh. 3p with some 
tone marks. 5r faint vertical crease. 1r 2r & 10r overall toned gum,  15r horiz 
crease at top only visible from the back. 25r left marginal with some tone marks. 
(18). Cat. £600 

 PH £285.00

32130 INDIA O139-
150

1939 GVI Service group with SGO139 u.m. Part set to 8a (Excl ½a purple, 9p 
green, 1½a violet) 1a3p l.m.m. rest u.m. O140-50. Plus 3p, ½a purple, 1a, 2a & 
4a as u.m. blocks of 4 each. (9 + 5 blocks).

 £25.00

32131 INDIA 265-77 1940 White background GVI set, very fine u.m. (1½a l.m.m. ). (14). Cat. £50  £30.00

32132 INDIA 1946-51 GVI period commem sets mainly very fine u.m. with Victory, 3p SG282, 
Independence, Air SG304, Upu, Inauguration, 1950 SG333-333c, Geological & 
Games. SG302, 329 & 334 m.m. SG332 u.m. with some tone marks. (23). Cat. 
£120 

 £65.00

32133 INDIA 305-08 1948 Gandhi set superb very fine u.m. (4). Cat. £425  PH £285.00

32134 INDIA 309-24 1949 Definitive set generally very fine u.m. (15r m.m. with small thin next to 
H/R.). (16). Cat. £325 

 PH £175.00

32135 INDIA O151-64 1950 Service set 3p, 9p, 1a & 2a l.m.m. ret very fine u.m. 10r lower right corner 
marginal. (14). Cat. £55 

 £28.00

32136 INDIA - STATES - 
BARWANI

1933-47 GVI period specialised issues ½a yellowish green SG38Aa m.m. ¼a black 
lower right corner marginal superb u.m. SG37B. ½a yellow green very fine l.m.m 
SG38aB. 1a brown lower right corner marginal fine u.m. SG39B. 4a sage green 
very fine l.m.m. SG42B & 1a brown SG43 m.m. (6). Cat. £175 

 PH £110.00

32137 INDIA - STATES - 
BARWANI

39a & 
41b

1938 The 2 needed for a GVI Crown album 1a brown fine u.m. & 2a rose carmine 
lower left corner marginal staple hole left margin fine superbly centred u.m. (2) 
Cat. £75 

 £55.00

32138 INDIA - STATES - 
BARWANI

40B 1939 2a bright purple superb very fine u.m. (noted on page 'SG Havell Sale 
5/2013'. Cat. £170 

 PH £125.00

32139 INDIA - STATES - 
BHOPAL

O318b 1935-36 ½a yellow-green block of 4 top two surch ¼a in red, bottom two surch 
in words Three Pies & all ovpt Service, superb u.m. display quality item. Cat. 
£180 

 PH £150.00

32140 INDIA - STATES - 
BHOPAL

O319-29 1935-36 Group of Service ovpt surch issues with Three Pies on ½a SGO319. ¼a in 
red on 2a ultramarine top marginal SGO320. Three Pies in red on 2a ultramarine 
SGO321. One Anna in words on ½a, on 2a in red top marginal, on 2a in black & 
on 4a in blue right marginal, SGO326, 327, 328 & 329. All very fine & fresh u.m. 
(6). Cat. £75 

 £50.00

32141 INDIA - STATES - 
BHOPAL

O322a 1935-36 4a chocolate vertical joined pair ovpt Service, surch in red ¼a on top & 
Three Pies on lower. Very fine & fresh u.m. Very Rare. Superb display quality 
item. Cat. £4000 

 PH £3000.00
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32142 INDIA - STATES - 
BHOPAL

O330-41 1936-39 Service ovpt group with O330-32 triangles u.m. ½a x 2 & 1a O333-35. 
Pictorials ½a, 2a brown & blue, 2a green & violet & 4a blue & brown each very 
fine u.m. 1r blue & reddish purple ovpt 11½mm fine l.m.m. SGO341. (11). Cat. 
£80 

 £50.00

32143 INDIA - STATES - 
BHOPAL

O344-45 1940 ¼a Tiger bright blue top marginal & 1a Spotted Deer bright purple both 
very fine & fresh u.m. (2). Cat. £80 

 £55.00

32144 INDIA - STATES - 
BHOPAL

O346-56 1941-49 Group of Officials with 1a3p emerald green triangle u.m. 1944 pictorial 
½a green, top marginal, 2a bright purple & 2a mauve, 4a chocolate right 
marginal diagonal light creases, these 4 u.m. Arms types with 3p bright blue, 9p 
chestnut, 1a purple, 1a violet right marginal, 1½a claret top marginal & 3a yellow 
all fine u.m. A bogus 3a yellow surch 1½ inverted (see footnote below SGO255) 
l.m.m. 1½a claret surch 2a x 2 u.m. SGO356. (14). Cat. £130 

 £70.00

32145 INDIA - STATES - 
BHOPAL

O342 1949 1r dull blue & bright purple ovpt 11½mm with serifs fine l.m.m. Cat. £80  £50.00

32146 INDIA - STATES - 
BIJAWAR

1-5 1935 Perf 11 set 3p top right corner marginal, 6p carmine & 9p violet very fine & 
fresh u.m. 1a blue & 2a deep green l.m.m. (5). Cat. £70 

 £40.00

32147 INDIA - STATES - 
BIJAWAR

11-15 1937 Perf 9 set very fine & fresh looking with 4a orange & 8a green m.m. 6a 
lemon, 12a greenish blue & 1r very fine u.m. (5). Cat. £180 

 PH £110.00

32148 INDIA - STATES - BUNDI O53-59 1941 Arms part set ovpt Service (Excl 8a dull green SGO58) 3p m.m. 6p, 1a & 4a 
as top left corner marginals m.m. in margin only, 2a left marginal faint horiz 
crease u.m. 1r u.m. (6). Cat. £600 

 PH £420.00

32149 INDIA - STATES - BUNDI 79-85 1941-44 Arms set very fine & fresh looking, 3p, 6p left marginal, 2a right 
marginal, 8a & 1r right marginal each no gum as issued. 1a & 4a with gum u.m. 
Plus extra 4a bright green left marginal with gum m.m. in margin, with weak 
print. (8). Cat. £110 

 PH £70.00

32150 INDIA - STATES - BUNDI 86-92 1947 Set very fine & fresh looking u.m. ( 2a with small mark in top margin. 1r 
chocolate as lower left corner marginal block of 4 staple holes in left margin 
otherwise very fine. (6 + block). Cat. £130 

 PH £100.00

32151 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

82-99 1938 GVI set ovpt Chamba State very fine & fresh set, 1a, 3a 12a, 1r & 5r l.m.m. 
all the rest u.m. 3½a corner marginal, 1r left marginal. Some anna values 10r, 
15r & 25r with light overall toned gum. Very scarce , seldom offered. (18). Cat. 
£1200 

 PH £850.00

32152 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

O66-71 1938 GVI ovpt Chamba State Service set very fine & fresh looking u.m. with light 
overall toned gum. The 1r with lower centre margin. (6). Cat. £400 

 PH £285.00

32153 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

O72-86 1940-43 GVI Service set ovpt Chamba (Excl ½a red brown SGO73) & H/V's ovpt 
Chamba Service, very fine & fresh looking u.m. 2r with centre margin at top, 5r 
with centre margin at bottom, 10r top marginal. Overall toned gum on the top 
values. (14). Cat. £350 

 PH £250.00

32154 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

100-07 1942 GVI ovpt Chamba set, very fine u.m. (7). Cat. £700  PH £500.00

32155 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

106 1942 GVI 15r brown & green ovpt Chamba wmk inverted, in centre of sheet 
block of 4 with centre margin vertically & horiz with jubilee lines (see scan) light 
overall toned gum very fine superb u.m. Display quality item. Cat. £800 

 PH £800.00

32156 INDIA - STATES - 
CHAMBA

108-20 1942-47 White background set ovpt Chamba, very fine & fresh u.m. 6a left 
marginal with overall toned gum, 8a light diagonal crease (13). Cat. £120 

 PH £85.00

32157 INDIA - STATES - 
CHARKHARI

54 1939 ½a on 8a brown red u.m. Cat. £60  £48.00

32158 INDIA - STATES - 
CHARKHARI

54a 1939 ½a on 8a brown-red with no space between ½ & A fine u.m. Cat. £60  £48.00

32159 INDIA - STATES - 
CHARKHARI

56 1939 1 ANNA on 1r chestnut perf 11 very fine & fresh u.m. with 2010 BPA cert 
stating genuine.  Superb display quality item. Cat. £2500 

 PH £2000.00

32160 INDIA - STATES - 
CHARKHARI

55 1940 Surch 1a on 1r chestnut very fine l.m.m. Cat. £225  PH £160.00

32161 INDIA - STATES - 
CHARKHARI

32-43 1940-43 Swords left over right imperf no gum (as issued), all with large - huge 
margins, 1p green on pelure paper l.m.m. 1p violet u.m. ½a red brown u.m. ½a 
black on pelure paper u.m. ½a red l.m.m. 1a chocolate l.m.m.  1a red m.m. 2a 
greenish grey m.m. SG32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 40, 41 & 43. (8) Cat. £630 

 PH £450.00
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32162 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

Maharaja Kerala Varma II group of Official ON C G S ovpts with 6p SGO69b u.m. 
2a SGO71 left marginal top right corner perf missing mounted in margin. 2¼a 
SGO72 unused. 3a SGO73 flat gum with adhesion. 3p on 4p SGO74 unused. 3p 
on 4p SGO75 u.m. 3p on 1a bottom marginal SGO76 u.m. 9p on 6p SGO77 u.m. 
9p on 6p SGO78 u.m. 1a9p on 1a SGO79 unused. 1a3p on 1a SGO80 top right 
corner marginal u.m. flat gum. (11). Cat. £140 

 £70.00

32163 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

59-79 1938-44 Small group of GVI period issues incls the first two in a printed Crown 
album SG59 & 61, u.m. & unused no gum. Cheaper surcharge issues with SG72 
l.m.m. SG74 u.m. corner crease, 76 u.m. flat overall toned gum, 77 u.m. 78 
l.m.m. & 79 bottom marginal u.m. (8). Cat. £65 

 £35.00

32164 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

73 1939 1a brown orange litho printing perf 13x13½ ovpt Anchal Type 19 l.m.m. 
with faint vertical crease, annotated SG Havell Sale 5/2013 Cat. £750 

 PH £500.00

32165 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

1942 Group of Maharaja Rama Varma III issues with various On C G S & Surch 
ovpts, 4p SGO54a u.m. flat gum. 6p SGO55a u.m. gum disturbance. 1a SGO56a 
unused. 3a SGO56d u.m. light gum disturbance. 1a8p surch 3p SGO58 top 
marginal u.m. 1a8p surch 9p SGO60 bottom marginal u.m. 1a8p surch 1a9p 
SGO61 u.m. & 1a surch 3p SGO64 bottom marginal u.m. (8). Cat. £85 

 £45.00

32166 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

O56b 1942 2a grey-black perf 11 ovpt On C G S (Type 10) very fine unused no gum Cat. 
£130 

 PH £90.00

32167 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

O56c 1942 Litho printing wmk Type 27, 2¼a sage-green ovpt On C G S Type 10, perf 11 
with gum m.m. Cat. £5500 

 PH £3500.00

32168 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

O57 1942 9p on 1½a purple ovpt Type 20, On C G S Type O3 fine looking l.m.m. with 
flat overall toned gum. Cat. £1400 

 PH £750.00

32169 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

O59 1942 Recess printing 1a8p carmine surch Nine Pies Type 20 & ON C G S Type O5, 
centred W, Ex Murray Payne Auctions u.m. with slightly flat overall toned gum 
Cat. £250 

 PH £160.00

32170 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

O62 1942 4p green surch Three Pies Type 20 & On C G S Type O7 unused no gum as 
issued very fine. Cat. £75 

 £50.00

32171 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

O63 1942 4p green wmk umbrella  bottom marginal, surch Three Pies Type 21, On C 
G S Type O7, u.m. with gum minor gum disturbance. Cat. £400 

 PH £280.00

32172 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

O65 1942 1a brown orange wmk umbrella perf 11 surch Nine Pies Type 20 & On C G 
S Type O9 u.m. with slightly flat gum. Cat. £550 

 PH £385.00

32173 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

O66 1942 1a brown orange wmk umbrella perf 11 surch One Anna Three Pies Type 
21 & On C G S Type O9 u.m. with patch of gum disturbance. Cat. £550 

 PH £385.00

32174 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

O67 1942 4p green large wmk (Type 27), surch Three Pies Type 20 & On C G S Type 
O10 very fine l.m.m. Cat. £160 

 PH £100.00

32175 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

O67ba 1942 1a brown orange perf 13x13½ wmk Type 27, surch Three Pies Type 20 & 
On C G S Type O10. Unused no gum. Cat. £180 

 PH £110.00

32176 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

75 1942-44 1.8p carmine surch Three Pies Type 20, very l.m.m. with overall toned 
gum annotated MPA 4/12 (Murray Payne Auctions). Cat. £550 

 PH £385.00

32177 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

80 1942-44 1a brown orange litho printing perf 11 surch Anchal Six Pies Type 22 
very fine l.m.m. Cat. £1300 

 PH £900.00

32178 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

81 1942-44 1a brown orange perf 11 surch Anchal Six Pies Type 23, very fine l.m.m. 
barely a trace. Cat. £650 

 PH £450.00

32179 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

82 1942-44 1a brown orange perf 11 surch Anchal Nine Pies Type 22 very fine 
l.m.m. Annotated SG Havell Sale 5/13 Cat. £300 

 PH £215.00

32180 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

83 1942-44 1a brown orange perf 13x13½ surch Anchal Nine Pies Type 23 very fine 
& fresh looking u.m. with patch of gum disturbance. Cat. £750 

 PH £500.00

32181 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

83 1942-44 1a brown orange perf 13x13½ surch Anchal Nine Pies Type 23 very fine 
& fresh looking l.m.m. with overall gum disturbance caused by storage. Cat. 
£750 

 PH £400.00

32182 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

85c-91a 1943 1a brown orange wmk Umbrella unused no gum SG85c, 4a lower marginal 
u.m. flat gum, 6p u.m., 9p & 2¼a perf 11 unused no gum as issued SG87, 88, 89 
& 91a. (5). Cat. £330 

 PH £175.00

32183 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

92 1943 4p green surcharged Three Pies Type 21 perf 13x13½ wmk Umbrella very 
fine u.m. Cat. £190 

 PH £130.00
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32184 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

92c 1943 Maharaja Kerala Varma II 1a brown orange perf 13x13½ surch, Surcharged 
One Anna Three Pies (Type 21) light cancel. With Murray Payne & Sismondo 
Canada certs stating genuine, 'Pulled perfs at lower right & faint crease top right 
corner' One of the rarest of all GVI period issues. Sold in 2012 for £5200+ 
premium. Cat. £13000 

 PH £9000.00

32185 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

O68 1943 4p green perf 13x13½ On C G S Type O10unused no gum. Cat. £110  PH £70.00

32186 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

1943-48 Group of mint issues with Anchal Nine Pies on 1a SG92a u.m. 9p on 1a 
Type 23 SG92b m.m. SG93-97. 98a-102. 105 & 106. Generally fine unused no 
gum as issued. SG95 couple of tone spots. (14). Cat. £140 

 £80.00

32187 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

103 1946 4p grey-green perf 13 unused no gum as issued, u.m. very fine & Rare. Cat. 
£4000 

 PH £2800.00

32188 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

104a 1946 6p red-brown perf 11 very fine & fresh u.m. Cat. £300  PH £210.00

32189 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

107 1946 2a black right marginal perf 13 unused no gum as issued, mounted in 
margin only. Cat. £180 

 PH £130.00

32190 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

108 1946 3a vermilion perf 13 unused no gum as issued, very fine u.m. Cat. £120  PH £85.00

32191 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

O81-91 1946-48 On C G S set of 3 unused no gum SGO81-83. Set of 8 SGO84-91 very fine 
unused. (11). Cat. £145 

 £85.00

32192 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

115 1948 3a orange-red perf 11 horiz joined pair, very fine unused no gum as issued. 
Cat. £280 

 PH £200.00

32193 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

O99a 1948 3a4p violet ovpt On C G S Type O7 in top marginal horiz pair the left stamp 
showing the listed variety 'C' for 'G' in ovpt. L.m.m. with slightly flat gum. Display 
quality item. Cat. £785 

 PH £550.00

32194 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

O92-105 1948-49 On C G S part set 3p - 3a (Excl 3a4p SGO99) SGO92-99, 4p with surface 
fault. 1a on 1a9p pair SGO100-01 unused. 6p on 3p & 9p on 4p SG103-04 both 
m.m. 30 on 9p Service SGO105 unused. (12) Cat. £70 

 £40.00

32195 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

109-116 1948-50 Litho printing perf 11 set unused no gum, 6p with gum & gum faults. 
Small mark on 2a & 3a.(8) Cat. £350 

 PH £150.00

32196 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

1949 Group of mint with pictorial pair u.m. with flat gum SG117-18. Surch issues 
with SG119 x2 left marginal & top marginal. SG120 diagonal crease. SG121 x 2 
one top marginal. SG123 & 126 each unused no gum. (7). Cat. £55 

 £28.00

32197 INDIA - STATES - 
COCHIN

128 1949 9p on 1a orange (Surch Type 20) top marginal very fine unused no gum as 
issued. Cat. £250 

 PH £175.00

32198 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

O78-90 1938-41 GVI Official ovpt ½a & 1a SGO78-79 u.m. Service ovpt set SGO80-89 ½a 
brown & 1a3p m.m. rest u.m. 1a on 1a3p mauve SGO90 m.m. (13). Cat. £90 

 £50.00

32199 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

105-17 1938-48 GVI ovpt Gwalior very fine & fresh looking set u.m. (½a with couple of 
tone spots m.m. 1a & 3a l.m.m.) 1r & 5r top marginal. (13). Cat. £475 

 PH £350.00

32200 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

O91 & 
94

1942 GVI Offcial ovpt 1r grey & red brown u.m. with diagoonal crease only 
visible from the back & 10r purple & claret u.m. overall toned gum. (2). Cat. £95 

 £50.00

32201 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

O91-94 1942 GVI H/V Offcial ovpt set very fine & fresh looking u.m. (4). Cat. £130  PH £90.00

32202 INDIA - STATES - 
GWALIOR

118-28 1942-45 GVI white background set ovpt Gwalior very fine & fresh u.m. ½a left 
marginal with forged ovpt. (11). Cat. £45 

 £28.00

32203 INDIA - STATES - 
HYDERABAD

1937-50 GVI period mint group with 1937 Silver Jubilee set of 4 u.m. with overall 
toned gum SG49-52. Victory u.m. SG53. 1947 Reformed Leg. U.m. SG54. Nizam's 
Govt set u.m. SG55-57. ½a claret Post & Receipt u.m SG58. 6p claret Postage at 
foot u.m. SG59. 2p bistre-brown u.m. heavily toned gum. Official ½a claret 
SGO54 u.m. surface fault. 2p brown left marginal u.m. SGO56. (14) Cat. £65 

 £35.00

32204 INDIA - STATES - IDAR 2-6 1943-44 ½a yellow green imperf on 2 sides with coloured panels SG2 very fine 
u.m. 1944 set each imperf on one or two sides ½a very fine u.m. 1a u.m. with 
tissue paper on gum, 2a & 4a u.m. gum adhesion. SG3-6. Cat. £32 

 £15.00

32205 INDIA - STATES - 
INDORE

1936-37 2a bluish green, 4a yellow brown & 8a red orange each as imperf horiz 
pair proofs on ungummed paper. The 4a from top right corner of sheet & 8a 
lower marginal. Huge margina on all & very fine

 PH £120.00

32206 INDIA - STATES - 
INDORE

26 & 28 1937 4a yellow brown & 8a red orange both very fine u.m. Cat. £85  £50.00
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32207 INDIA - STATES - 
INDORE

33-35 1940 Surch set of 3 with ¼a on 5rvery fine & fresh u.m. ½a on 2r very fine & 
fresh l.m.m. 1a on 1¼a bottom right corner marginal u.m. with some tone 
marks. (3). Cat. £110 

 £40.00

32208 INDIA - STATES - 
INDORE

36-43 1940-46 Set very fine & fresh looking u.m. (1¼a l.m.m. barely a trace) ½a right 
marginal, 5r top marginal. (8). Cat. £140 

 PH £100.00

32209 INDIA - STATES - JAIPUR 56 1932-46 1r black & yellow bistre inscribed Postage & Revenue part cds used with 
ironed out horiz crease. Cat. £400 

 PH £130.00

32210 INDIA - STATES - JAIPUR 58-67 1932-46 Inscribed Postage complete set very fine & fresh superb u.m. (8). Cat. 
£225 

 PH £160.00

32211 INDIA - STATES - JAIPUR O16 1937 4a black & olive green Elephant Carriage ovpt Service in red very fine & 
fresh u.m. Cat. £95 

 PH £60.00

32212 INDIA - STATES - JAIPUR O20 1937 4a black & grey green Postage & Revenue, ovpt Service in red very fine 
l.m.m. Cat. £425 

 PH £225.00

32213 INDIA - STATES - JAIPUR 1937-48 Group very fine & fresh looking with Postage & Revenue 1a black & 
blue m.m. with h/r. 4a & 8a u.m. SG52, 54 & 55. 1948 Silver Jubilee set very fine 
& fresh u.m. SG72-80. Service ovpt Postage set SGO23-30 u.m. 1a with light 
crease. 9p on 1a, 3 Pies on ½a & ¾a on ½a each very fine u.m. SGO32, 33 & 34. 
(23). Cat. £140 

 £80.00

32214 INDIA - STATES - JAIPUR 71 1947 Study of ½a black & red surch in red 3 Pies. Block of 4 with top right 
showing 'Pie' for 'Pies' very fine & fresh l.m.m. on one only SG71 & 71a. Bottom 
marginal block of with bottom left showing listed variety 'Bars at Left Vertical' 
Very fine & fresh u.m. with pen note in margin SG71 & 71b. Single with ovpt 
inverted SG71c u.m. Right marginal single surch double one inverted SG71e um. 
Very fine display quality items. Cat £480+ (2 blocks 2 singles).

 PH £350.00

32215 INDIA - STATES - 
JASDAN

1a green 3 different shades each forgeries unused no gum.  £20.00

32216 INDIA - STATES - 
JASDAN

2 1942 1a light green perf 12 block of 4 booklet pane with part of selvedge very 
fine & fresh u.m. Display quality item. Cat. £7200 

 PH £5500.00

32217 INDIA - STATES - 
JASDAN

3 1942 1a green perf 10½ block of 4 with tissue paper interleaving very fine & 
fresh u.m. superb, display quality item. Cat. £1200 

 PH £850.00

32218 INDIA - STATES - 
JASDAN

3 1942 1a green perf 10½ block of 4 with tissue paper interleaving very fine & 
fresh u.m. Tiny mark in margin of lower left. Superb, display quality item. Cat. 
£1200 

 PH £850.00

32219 INDIA - STATES - 
JASDAN

4 1942 1a pale yellow-green perf 8½-9 block of 4 with selvedge at left l.m.m. on 
top left only (Barely a trace)annotated  Ex Murray Payne 4/12. Display quality 
item. Cat. £100 

 PH £80.00

32220 INDIA - STATES - 
JASDAN

4-6 1942 1a pale yellow-green perf 8½-9 imperf right & bottom from booklet pane. 
1a dull yellow-green perf 10 on all sides m.m. 1a bluuish green perf 8½-9 on all 
sides l.m.m. (3). Cat. £120 

 £70.00

32221 INDIA - STATES - 
JASDAN

4 1945 1a pale yellow green block of 4 with selvedge x 3 blocks different shades 
two with tissue paper interleaving perf 8½-9. Superb u.m. display quality items. 
Cat. £300 

 PH £250.00

32222 INDIA - STATES - 
JASDAN

5 1945 1a dull yellow-green perf 10 (all sides) bottom right corner marginal u.m. & 
top right corner marginal l.m.m. in top margin onlt, both very fine. (2). Cat. £100 

 £70.00

32223 INDIA - STATES - 
JASDAN

5 1945 1a dull yellow-green perf 10 with extra row of perfs at bottom m.m. Cat. 
£50 

 £25.00

32224 INDIA - STATES - 
JASDAN

5 1945 1a dull yellow-green perf 10 block of 4 with selvedge at left extra row of 
pefs diagonally in top margin, tissue paper interleaving u.m. light overall toned 
gum. Display quality itm. Cat. £200 

 PH £150.00

32225 INDIA - STATES - 
JASDAN

6 1947 1a bluish green booklet pane of 8 with margins & selvedge with tissue 
paper interleaving very fine u.m. display quality item. Cat. £360 

 PH £250.00

32226 INDIA - STATES - 
JASDAN

6 1947 1a bluish green booklet pane of 8 with margins & selvedge with tissue 
paper interleaving very fine l.m.m. display quality item. Cat. £360 

 PH £220.00

32227 INDIA - STATES - JIND 109-126 1937-38 GVI set ovpt Jind State very fine & fresh u.m. (½a red brown & 8a m.m.) 
1r with tiny mark on gum. 25r simply superb. Very rare especially so fine. (18) 
Cat. £1300 

 PH £1000.00

32228 INDIA - STATES - JIND O66-72 1937-40 GVI ovpt Jind State Service set fine & fresh u.m. 1r lower marginal, 1r, 
2r & 5r with overall lightly toned gum. 10r superb. Very scarce so fine. (7). Cat. 
£1100 

 PH £780.00
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32229 INDIA - STATES - JIND O71 1937-40 GVI official ovpt Jind State Service 5r green & blue joined pair with 
gutter margin between & top margin, overall toned gum some light creasing 
couple of very faint marks in top margin. U.m. Cat. £320 

 PH £200.00

32230 INDIA - STATES - JIND O73-86 1939-43 GVI Official Service set ovpt Jind on the low values & Jind Service on the 
H/V's very fine & fresh u.m. 10r superb. (14). Cat. £350 

 PH £265.00

32231 INDIA - STATES - JIND 127-36 1941 GVI ovpt Jind set very fine & fresh looking u.m. ½a & 5r top marginal, 25r 
left marginal, 1r, 2r & 10r top left corner marginal l.m.m. in top margin on each. 
(10) Cat. £375 

 PH £280.00

32232 INDIA - STATES - JIND 137-49 1941 GVI white background set ovpt Jind 1½a light crease, 3½a l.m.m. rest very 
fine u.m. (13) Cat. £50 

 £28.00

32233 INDIA - STATES - NABHA 77-94 1938 GVI ovpt Nabha State set very fine u.m. (½a m.m.) 10r left marginal some 
with overall toned gum very scarce so fine. (18) Cat. £750 

 PH £550.00

32234 INDIA - STATES - NABHA O53-68 1938-43 GVI Official 9p & 1a ovpt Nabha State Service 9p l.m.m. 1a u.m. overall 
toned gum. Service set ovpt Nabha on the low values & Nabha Service on the 
H/V's very fine & fresh u.m. 1r lower marginal & overall toned gum. Very scarce 
so fine. (14) Cat. £350 

 PH £250.00

32235 INDIA - STATES - NABHA 95 1941 GVI ovpt Nabha 3p slate right marginal some light gum bends which barely 
detract from a very fine u.m. block of 4. Cat. £200 

 PH £150.00

32236 INDIA - STATES - NABHA 105-17 1941-45 GVI white background set ovpt Nabha very fine u.m. 3p with diagonal 
crease, 4a top marginal, 12a left marginal with light gum bend, (13). Cat. £65 

 £40.00

32237 INDIA - STATES - NABHA 95-98 1941-45 GVI ovpt Nabha very fine & fresh u.m. set (4) Cat. £150  PH £105.00

32238 INDIA - STATES - 
ORCHHA

31-42 1939 Short set ¼a to 1r as very fine & fresh blocks of 4 each, top two l.m.m. 
bottom 2 u.m. The 1r as top right corner marginal top 2 l.m.m. Display quality 
items. (12 blocks). Cat. £500 

 PH £400.00

32239 INDIA - STATES - 
ORCHHA

43 1939 2r bright violet superb u.m. Cat. £120  PH £85.00

32240 INDIA - STATES - 
ORCHHA

44 1939 5r yellow-orange superb very fine u.m. Cat. £400  PH £280.00

32241 INDIA - STATES - 
ORCHHA

45 1939 10r turquoise-green left marginal superb u.m. Cat. £1500  PH £1000.00

32242 INDIA - STATES - 
ORCHHA

47 1939 25r claret very fine & fresh looking superb colour with 2018 RPS Cert 
stating 'With Light Manuscript Fiscal Cancel is Genuine'. Very Rare Cat. £5000 

 PH £4000.00

32243 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

O71-84 1929-44 GVI Official service set ovpt Patiala on low values & Patiala Service on 
the H/V's set, very fine & fresh u.m. (14). Cat. £85 

 PH £60.00

32244 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

80-97 1937-38 GVI ovpt Patiala State set, very fine & fresh looking, 3p & 1a l.m.m. 4a & 
12a with faint diagonal crease, 25r l.m.m. barely a trace. Rest u.m. (18). Cat. 
£750 

 PH £500.00

32245 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

96 1937-38 GVI ovpt Patiala State on 15r brown & green top marginal very fine & 
fresh u.m. Cat. £150 

 PH £110.00

32246 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

O63-70 1937-40 GVI official ovpt Patiala State Service set u.m. (2r l.m.m.) + GV 1a on 
1a3p wmk inverted SGO69w  & different ovpt SGO70 both u.m. with overall 
toned gum. (8). Cat. £80 

 £50.00

32247 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

103-15 1941-46 GVI white background set ovpt Patiala very fine & fresh looking u.m. 1a 
creased. (13) Cat. £65 

 £36.00

32248 INDIA - STATES - 
PATIALA

98-102 1941-46 GVI ovpt Patiala set very fine & fresh u.m. ½a top marginal (5). Cat. 
£600 

 PH £425.00

32249 INDIA - STATES - 
RAJASTHAN

57 1943 Issue of Kishangarh ½a deep green ovpt Type 1 lower marginal unused no 
gum as issued. Very fine. Cat. £55 

 £28.00

32250 INDIA - STATES - 
RAJASTHAN

1948 Stamps of Bundi ovpt Type 1 in black with 1a yellow-green bottom right 
corner marginal very fine u.m. SG3A. 8a ultramarine top right corner marginal 
sheet No. 422 u.m. mounted in margin & top corner of margin missing SG6A. 
Ovpt in violet ½a right marginal fine u.m. SG2B. Ovpt in blue ¼a blue green 
l.m.m. SG1C. 1r chocolate top marginal very fine u.m. SG7C. (5). Cat. £350 

 PH £225.00

32251 INDIA - STATES - 
RAJASTHAN

4B 1948 2a vermilion of Bundi ovpt Type 1 in violet double ring cds used creased. 
Cat. £170 

 £50.00

32252 INDIA - STATES - 
RAJASTHAN

5C 1948 4a orange ovpt type 1 in blue, top right corner marginal block of 4 with 
sheet number 475 in top margin. Some offset on gum very fine u.m. With 
annotation SG Havell Sale 5/13. Very scarce. Cat. £1600 

 PH £1000.00
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32253 INDIA - STATES - 
RAJASTHAN

15-25 1950 Issues of Jaipur ovpt Type 2 set very fine & fresh u.m. (11). Cat. £180  PH £125.00

32254 INDIA - STATES - 
SORUTH

Group of GVI period mint issues with SG57 u.m. SGO3 u.m. SGO6 m.m. SG60 
very fine u.m. SG59 v.f. left marginal u.m. SGO13a l.m.m. faint crease. SG58 
l.m.m. (7). Cat. £100 

 £55.00

32255 INDIA - STATES - 
SORUTH

O11 1932-35 8a black & yellow green ovptType O2 very fine u.m. Cat. £70  £45.00

32256 INDIA - STATES - 
SORUTH

O9-12 1932-35 Official set of 4 ovpt Type O2 very fine l.m.m. Cat. £200  PH £120.00

32257 INDIA - STATES - 
SORUTH

O15 1948 One Anna on 3a horiz joined pair right hand stamp variety 2nd 'N' in Anna 
inverted. With 1992 BPA Cert stating genuine 'Unused with tropicalised part 
original gum disturbed, is genuine' Fine looking. Outstanding display quality 
item. Cat. £22000 

 PH £12500.00

32258 INDIA - STATES - 
SORUTH

O16 1948 1a on 4a black & purple very fine & fresh u.m. Cat. £700  PH £500.00

32259 INDIA - STATES - 
SORUTH

O17 1948 1a on 8a black & yellow green right marginal very fine u.m. Cat. £600  PH £400.00

32260 INDIA - STATES - 
SORUTH

O17 1948 1a on 8a black & yellow green  very fine u.m. Cat. £600  PH £400.00

32261 INDIA - STATES - 
SORUTH

O18 1948 1a on 1r black & pale blue Sarkari ovpt in red Type O1 bottom marginal 
with 2008 Ceremuga (Australia) Cert stating genuine 'In all Respects' 'Mint with 
never hinged original gum, evenly tropicalised, vertical crease at left'. Very Rare. 
Cat. £6000 

 PH £4400.00

32262 INDIA - STATES - 
SORUTH

O19 1948 1a on 1r black & pale blue official very fine u.m. with 2010 BPA Cert stating 
genuine. Display quality item. Cat. £1700 

 PH £1400.00

32263 INDIA - STATES - 
SORUTH

O20 1948 3p black & blackish green ovpt Type 2 in red very fine & fresh u.m. Cat. 
£350 

 PH £245.00

32264 INDIA - STATES - 
SORUTH

O20 1948 3p black & blackish green left marginal ovpt Type 2 in red very fine & fresh 
u.m. Cat. £350 

 PH £245.00

32265 INDIA - STATES - 
SORUTH

O21 1948 ½a black & deep blue right marginal ovpt in Type 2 in red with 2010 BPA 
Cert stating genuine. Very fine & fresh u.m. Cat. £1000 

 PH £800.00

32266 INDIA - STATES - 
SORUTH

O22 1948 2a grey & dull yellow ovpt Postage & Revenue One Anna in green Type 20, 
& further ovpt Sarkari Type O2 very fine looking u.m. wih overall toned gum. 
Cat. £150 

 PH £80.00

32267 INDIA - STATES - 
SORUTH

O22 1948 2a grey & dull yellow ovpt Postage & Revenue One Anna in green Type 20, 
& further ovpt Sarkari Type O2 very fine & fresh u.m. Cat. £150 

 PH £100.00

32268 INDIA - STATES - 
SORUTH

61 1950 1a on 3p black & blackish green ovpt Type 22 very fine l.m.m. Cat. £40  £22.00

32269 INDIA - STATES - 
TRAVANCORE

1937-43 Group of mint issues in slightly mixed condition with Temple Entry set 
of 4 u.m. SG60-63. 1½ch scarlet & 2ch orange both v.f. u.m. SG65-66. 7ch pale 
blue & 14ch turquoise-green both u.m. SG69-70. 6ch blackish violet u.m. SG71. 
4ch on ¾ch brown u.m. SG74a.  8ch carmine u.m. SG76a. 8c on 6ch scarlet 
marginal u.m. SG75c. (12). Cat. £125 

 £60.00

32270 INDIA - STATES - 
TRAVANCORE

64ca 1939 1ch yellow green perf 12 horiz pair imperf between fine u.m. Some minor 
gum disturbance ex Murray Payne. Cat. £35 

 £26.00

32271 INDIA - STATES - 
TRAVANCORE

67ca 1939 3ch brown perf 11 doubly printed u.m. minor gum faults. Cat. £65  £35.00

32272 INDIA - STATES - 
TRAVANCORE

68 1939 4ch red right maginal block of 4 perf 12½ top two m.m. lower 2 u.m. Cat. 
£100 

 PH £60.00

32273 INDIA - STATES - 
TRAVANCORE

O88a 1939 27th Birthday 1½ch scarlet perf 12½ block of 4 ovpt Service Type O10, top 
left with 'SESVICE' listed variety. Very fine & fresh looking unused no gum as 
issued mounted on top two. Cat. £300 

 PH £200.00

32274 INDIA - STATES - 
TRAVANCORE

1939-46 Group of Service ovpt issues entirely unused as issued or u.m. SGO85, 
87, 91, 94, 95 x 2, 98, 99, 101-108. (16). Cat. £165 

 £70.00

32275 INDIA - STATES - 
TRAVANCORE

72bb 1941 ¾ch brown vertical pair perf 11 imperf between very fine & fresh u.m Cat. 
£32 

 £20.00

32276 INDIA - STATES - 
TRAVANCORE

77 1946 6CA BLACKISH VIOLET LEFT MARGINAL OVPT Service & Special vertically in 
orange, very fine & fresh looking unused no gum. Cat. £70 

 £35.00
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32277 INDIA - STATES - 
TRAVANCORE-COCHIN

Group of Service ovpts all unused no gum as issued with SGO1, ½a on 1ch surch 
inverted SGO3b. 1a on 2ch orange surch partially ommitted with native 
characters only unlisted SGO4var. 2a O5. 6a O7. 2p on 6ca Service ovpt Type O1 
double SGO8a. Type O2 ovpt 4p, ½a, 1a, 2a & 6a, SGO10,11, 12 13 & 15. (11). 
Cat. £75 

 £35.00

32278 INDIA - STATES - 
TRAVANCORE-COCHIN

1949 Group of issues unused no gum as issued or u.m.  2p on 6ch blackish violet 
horiz joined pair with jubilee line centre margin at right imperf on all sides SG1g 
+ normal ½a SG3, 2a SG5, 3a SG6. 1950 sg10& 11 pair. 1950 pictorial pair SG12-
13.(9 + 1 pair). Cat. £50 

 £25.00

32279 INDIA - STATES - 
TRAVANCORE-COCHIN

O14c 1949 3a on 7ch pale blue perf 12½ ovpt Service Type O2 with 'C' inverted. Very 
fine unused no gum as issued. Cat. £110 

 PH £70.00

32280 INDIA - STATES - 
TRAVANCORE-COCHIN

O2ba 1949 Four Pies on 8ch carmine perf 11 ovpt Service Type O1 with listed variety 
'FOUB' unused no gum as issued, with hinge. Cat. £140 

 PH £85.00

32281 INDIA - STATES - 
TRAVANCORE-COCHIN

O3db 1949 Half ANNa on 1ch yellow-green left marginal perf 11 ovpt Service Type O1 
with surch inverted. Unused no gum as issued, light hinge mark. Cat. £100 

 PH £65.00
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